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Host Governments M 'ﬂ"
French Polynesia Cook Islands New Zealand
Gasie French Government Cook Islands Government Ministries
"‘:'Hof',";., ~ Territorial Government Ministries Borough
Municipal Government Support Organizations Maori Tribal Council
Local Liaison Officer(s) - Focal Liaison Officer(s) Local Liaison Officer(s)
Itinerary for PVS Advance Delegation
Travel Arrangements *
Travel Itinerary
Lodging
Funding
Coordimnator
Accounting of Expenditures
Delination of Responsibilities
Idenfity Support and Research Resources at each Landfil1
Written Reports
Relevant Information :
. Organizations
. Responsibilities and Commitments
. Contact Names
. Address, phone numbers, -etc.
’
\;00 Information Kit
. Portfolio Jacket
PVS Syllabus
Brochures
. Press Articles
. Resource Curriculum Guide to Polynesian Voyaging
. Book for Children on Sea Voyaging
. Posters
Separate Supply of Brochures
Gifts
Other Items for Discussion
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EMBASSY OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Suva, Fiji
March 7, 1985

Dear Mr. Worthington:

Thank you for your letter of 21 February. Bob
Kiste faithfully fulfilled his part of the bargin
while I let the side down -- I could not get away to
see him during the hour or so he was in Suva.
Nonetheless, Bob found friendly hands who carried
your letter to the Embassy.

I should of course be delighted to meet you
when next I visit Hawaii. At present that appears to
be in late May, when my wife and I will pass through
Honolulu enroute a short California holiday before
reporting to Washington. I will be keeping Bob
informed of my plans and perhaps we can again use his
good offices to set up a meeting.

Ed Dillery passed to me the information you had
provided him on the Hokule'a project and I loock
forward to learning more about it when we meet.

With warm regards,

Sincerely,

Russell J. Surber
Deputy Chief of Mission

Mr. Robert Worthington

Cooks Islands Representative, Hawaii
Kamehameha Schools #16

Honolulu

Hawaii 96817

United States of America
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P.0. Box 401
Rarotonga.
COOK ISLANDS

28 February 1985

Sir Thomas R.A.H. Davis
Prime Minister

Cock Islands.

Dear Sir,

RE : VISIT OF OCEANIC VOYAGING SOCIETY VESSEL HOKULEA-1985

When Mr Bob Worthington wisited Rarotonga last, we dis-—
cussed the forthcoming wvisit of the Hokulea to Rarotonga.
He asked if I would consider being responsible for looking
after this vessel for a period of about three months between
the arrival and the next stage of their voyage westward.

Mr. Worthington has since asked if I would accept this
responsibility as apparently the vessel is covered by
insurance and they needed someone to name as responsible in
Rarotonga for this period.

We discussed together the sewveral problems that would
arise and I promised Bob to communicate again later. Since
then I have discussed .this stage of the voyage and it would
seem that there are two possible storage sites for this
vessel.

In the first place it would seem essential that the
vessel is hauled ashore, as it would be wvery easily damaged
on any open moorings that might be made available in either
Avatiu, Avarua or Ngatangiia. Secondly, it would need
hauling or lifting to clean the bottom and repaint before
the next stage of the voyage. A third reason might well be
that some essential work which may require numerous lashings
is done very much easier ashore than afloat.

This would seem to narrow the choice between lifting the
vessel ashore with the two mobile cranes in Avatiu, or
alternatively skidding the vessel ashore in Ngatangiia Harbour.
Once ashore in Ngatangiia Harbour there is the ever present
problem of vandalism if the vessel is left without a permanent
watchman. The transport problem would be compounded as
Ngatangiia is five or six miles beyond the main town of Avarua.

However the vessel is far too heavy to lift and jack up
and later to slide down over skids without damage to the
fibreglas bottom sheathing and the removal of a lot of anti-
fouling paint which should be aveided if at all possible.

g
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The alternative of lifting the vessel with two mobile
cranes from the dockside and placing it gently on prepared
pads inside the harbour yard in Avatiun would seem at this
stage to be both safer, cheaper and in addition the vessel
remains in an area where a watchman is on duty 24 hours a
day.

When the new crew prepare for the relaunching most of
the work could be done on the dockside and the vessel would
not have to remain any longer than a few days alongside the
Avatiu wharf before departure. The bottom would be clean,
any underwater damage would be repaired easily. There would
be storage under cover for personal items, food etc that
would be under lock and key until sailing day.

The location inside the harbour yard would seem to.
offer no great problem. There is probably ample room between
the present wharf sheds and the dockside for the storage and
the working of the harbour construction. Howewver if this
location offers any problems the vessel could be carried
around the sheds into the steel storage area where it is still
inside the precincts of the harbour. An alternative site
might be towards the end of the present dock. However the
final site chosen would naturally depend on the harbour
construction superintendant at the time.

It would be advisable to contact the hokulea builders
and designer to pack up the skids to allow for 3 months
storage if there is any rocker designed into the bottom.
From memory, the vessel is about 60 feet O0.A.

The problem of slinging a long hull like this with two
mobile cranes should be discussed again with the builders.

At this time of writing little is known about the ongoi:
voyage and one can assume that it will generate a deal of wo:
wide publicity. While Polynesian ocean voyaging has been
discussed for a long time there has never been an opportunity
to put theories to such a test. Perhaps a committee of local
people might be formed to help generally in this interesting
voyage.

It is obwvious that the lifting, storage and relaunching
is beyond the facilities of anyone locally without government
assistance in almost every instance.

I feel quite sure that if the Oceanic Voyaging Society
were assured that you were interested in this project they
would agree it could not be in better hands.

Yours sincerely,
Rorar®> Bw—tin

ROMNALD POWELL.

cc: Mr Lewis, Harbourmaster s
Mr Bob Worthington
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March 14, 1985
Dear Bob,

Enclosed is another article that came yesterday.

Please return it to me after you have copied it. I'd copy
it for you hut it's a trip into town to get to a xerox
machine.

It looks like the canoe will be part of the South Pacifie
Arts Festival. Call CareFree Tours & Travel for the details
about the low-cost 3-week tour to the arts festiwval and

the fete, orcheck with Kalani Meinecke ( Prof. at U.H.)
best time to reach him before 8:30 at his office 948 6970.
Kalani is also organizing a New Zealand tour (cultural
exchange tour with Hawaiians).

The Hawaiki Nui is going to have trouble with those sails.
Best scene, it would seem, would be for the two canoces to
voyage together, don't you think? I think you're absolutely
right to be sensitive to avoiding any kind of competitiveness. i

All the best,

t
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. PROTOCOL :
ENTERING PORT

1. Upon entering terrftorial waters, immediately hofst a

) courtesy ensign of thelr country on the starboard
spreader. It should measure. one-half the size of the
U.5. natfonal ensign which, traditionally, 1s one inch
of fly for every foot of overall length of the cance.
Our own national ensfgn should | ifkewise be Flown In
foreign territorfal waters.

-y

2. Upon arriving at our first Port of Entry in a new
| country, hofst the vellow Q flag Just under the
! country’s courtesy ensign. As soon as pratfique is
] given, lower the Q flag but. keep the courtesy ensfign
. fFlying day and night while in forelfgn waters. Our
- national ens!@n should be lowered at night If at anchor
or moored. .

3. Expect to be inspected for passport and health card
to determine If vessel has been in a country currently
having a communicable disease problem. This fnspection
will be handled by an Health officer.

a. If pratique s granted. then Customs.
Immigratfon, and Agriculture officers take over.

b. I will need Ship“s Papers and they include:

Vessel registration or documentation papers .
Passports ' i
WHO health cards

Crew 11st

i The outward bound clearance from the previous port

| visited

Only one of the above is prepared by me and that
fs the crew list. Type or neatly print 1t in four
copies. The officials will take all four and
stamp and sign them and usually give back one for

my records.

4. Some countries require that all crew members have
onward afrline tickets to get them out of the country
fn case they leave the vessel for any reason. The

LS . owners of the vessel should- have full papers to show

i - that they-are in fact the owners of the vessel.

5. Customs will have me prepare a Customs Declaratfon
listing stores, firearms and ammunition, personal
equipment, ship‘s equipment, plants and animals. They
may also search the vessel to see |f | am carrying any
contraband or am In the business of Importing.




DEPARTING

1.

The agriculture inspector will examine fresh food
supplies and plants and determine what can be retafned

and what must be destroyed.

Immigratfon fnspection 1s sometimes handled onboard by
the Customs officer but more often | will have to go
ashore to present visas or request temporary visitors
permits. Take along ship’s papers plus any documents
which the Health, Customs and Agriculture officfals may

have given me.

The Harbor Master, if there is one, will assign me a
place In the harbor for the duration of the stay.

Inform the H;rbcr Master who will ascertain If | owe
any bills around town including wharfage or other

harbor costs.

Immigration will give me a clearance form and stamp
passports for the day of leaving.

My final stop s Customs where [ will get an outward
bound clearance (zarpe) needed for entry to the next
port of call. This is important as some countries will
refuse entry unless | have been properly cleared from
my previous port of call.

[f I delay departure, | should remain on the vessel and
notify Customs. Otherwise, | may be required to enter
the country once agalin.

CAPTAIN’S RESPONSIBILITES
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In a forefign port, the Captain will probably be held
responsible for the vessel and crew. [In the Captain’s
absence, the First Mate will assume responsibility.

Faflure ho.Observe local law or regulations or getting
fnto trouble with the local people could result fn a
request to leave, a fine, or worse, the confiscation of

the vessel. Jall is a possibility.
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NOTES :
1.

4.
5.

6.

ST

PASSPORT e

WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION - "YELLOW CARD"; PER&ON&L
RECORD OF VACCINATIONS & IMMUNIZATIONS. =

VISA: An endorsement made on your passport by proper
authorities of the country you wish to visit and it
denotes that you have been examined and given approval
to make the visit.

#1 & §2 above = what country was last visited and is
primary basis for granting pratique.

PRATIQUE: Certificate showing that the vesasel has a
clean bill of health.

All countries have immigration ragulations defining the
length of stay for forafgners on their shores. HOW
LONG PER COUNTRY AND IS VISA REQUIRED FOR US?
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2/4/86
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

International Relations

The impact of Hokule'a on the people of French Polynesia, The Cook Islands
and New Zealand is one of identification with The Voyage of Rediscovery. The
Polynesian people of these three pations designated the Hokule'a arrival on
their shores as an reenactment of the traditional arrival of their ancestral
canoes. In their minds, the success of the Hokule'a validates their oral
traditions that their seafaring forebearers indeed did possess the capabilities

: and abilities to navigate and migrate long distances across the vast ocean.

These ts and its peoples manifest their support by providing:
official mm host goverrments, traditional leaders, villages and local
organization; media cowe by television, radio and mﬂpﬁen; gratuitious
services such as cranes and rigging, labar, drydocking facilities, berths,
security,electricity, water, food supplies, a commmications network, escort
wessels, expedition of port entry procedures; and utilizatien of Polynesian
Mtyls canriculum materials in local schools, as well as allowing

to instruct student classes that visited the Hokule'a while it

was berthed.
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POLYNGSIAN

(

VAYAGING SOCIETY '

BOX 19000-A #» HONOLULY ~ HAWAI 96813

January 23, 1986

Maiava lulai Toma

Secretary

Government of Western Samoa
Apia, Western Samoa

Dear Mr. Toma:

Hy purpose in writing is to initiate communication for mutual cooperation
regarding the Polynesian Voyaging Society (PVS) of Hawaii and its double-
hulled sailing canoe, Hokule'a. The Hokule'a will sail on a two year VOYAGE
OF REDISCOVERY throughout the Pacific.

As.indicated in Governor George Ariyoshi's letter of January 24, 1985, plans
are well underway. We have completed the first three legs to Tahiti, Rarotonga,

and New Zealand.

The 1985-87 voyage has many interdependent focal points of cooperation. The
success of this voyage is dependent on Western Samoa's participation as well
as that of other Pacific nations.

The Polynesian Voyaging Society has the rare opportunity to address how the
Polynes ians populated what Captain Cook described as ''the most extensive
nation on earth.'" We know that our ancestors migrated across the Pacific
to Hiwaii. We don't know exactly how. We intend to gain more knowledge.

Our Sail Plan, which is subject to changes, calls for a departure date from
New Zealand to Tonga approximately April 20, 1986. One of the key landfalls
is Western Samoa arriving sometime In May er June of 1986. On the voyage, we
are eager to experience a cultural interchange with the people of Western
Samoa. There also is a need to document the cultural experience for
educational purposes=--for us and for our children, as well as the peoples of
the world. We would greatly appreciate Western Samoa's participation in this
experience.

=

VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY




The PVS respectfully asks the permission of the Government of Western Samoa
to sanction the Hokule'a's entry into Western Samoa's waters and the landing
of its crew on Western Samoa's shores.

If the Western Samoa's Government welcomes the Hokule'a into its sowvereign
territory, we further request your Government to receive a PVS Advance
Planning Delegation of not more than four people. The delegation wishes to
travel to Samoa sometime around February 13, 1986. The purpose of the PVS
Deledgation is to meet and talk directly with Western Samoa Government
officials, Government agencies, and local organizations and resource people.
These discussions will ensure the interests and needs of the Gowvernment

are respected and safeguarded; that the PVS aspirations are fully understood
and not misinterpreted. An attached addendum outlines suggested itmes for
discussion.

For future communication, should the Western Samoan Government feel so
inclined, consideration may be given to designating a liaison officer to whom
we may direct further inquiries.

If our request. is viewed favorably, we will then proceed to develop
numerous common interests which will unite all of us in full participation and
mutual support.

Sincerely vyours,

Myron B. Thompson
Pres ident
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

ce; Honorable Va'ai Kolore
Prime Minister
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POLYNGSIAN

-~

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 12000-4 v HONOLULU » HAWAII 96813

January 14, 1986

Hon. Langi Kawvaliku
Minister of Works, Education & Aviation

Kingdom of Tonga
Dear Honorable Kavaliku,

My purpose in writing is to initiate communication for mutual cooperation
regarding the Polynesian Voyaging Society (PVS) of Hawaii and its
double-hulled sailing canoe, Hokule'a. The Hokule'a will sail on a

two year VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY throughout the Pacific.

As indicated in Governor George Ariyoshi's letter of January 24, 1985,
plans are well underway. We have completed the first three legs to

, Tahiti, Rarotonga, and New Zealand.

The 1985-87 voyage has many interdependent focal points of cooperation. .

The success of this voyage is dependent on The Kingdom of Tonga's parti-
cipation as well as that of other Pacific nations.

The Polynesian Voyaging Society has the rare-opportunity to address how
the Polynesians populated what Captain Cock described as "the most
extensive nation on earth.” We know that our ancestors migrated across
the Pacific to Hawaii. We don't know exactly how. We intend to gain
more knowledge.

We are prepared to retrace five of the seven scientifically significant
discovery routes of the Polynesians of old: Hawaii to the Tuamotus and
Tahiti; Tahiti through Raiatea and the Cook Islands to New Zealand; Tonga
and Samoa eastward to Eastern Polynesia; inter-island sailing within
Eastern Polynesia; and the Marquesas to Hawaii.

Our Sail Plan, which is subject to chamges, calls for a departure date
from New Zealand to Tonga approximately April 20, 1986. One of the key
landfalls is the Kingdom of Tonga and more particularly Tongatapu. 0On
the voyage, we are eager to experience a cultureal interchange with the
pecple of Tonga. There also is a need to document the cultural experience
for educational purposes--for us and for our children, as well as the
peoples of the world. We. would greatly appreciate The Kingdom .of Tonga's
participation in this experience.

~
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Page Two

The PVS respectfully asks the permission of the Government of The Kingdom
of Tonga to sanction the Hokule'a's entry into Tonga's waters and the
landing of its crew on Tongan shores.

If The Kingdom of Tonga welcomes the Hokule'a into its sovereign
territory, we further request your Gowvermment to receive a PVS Advance
Planning Delegation of not more than four pecple. The delegation wishes
to travel to Tonga sometime arcund FPebruary 9, 1986. The purpose of

the PVS Advance Delegation is to meet and talk directly with Tonga's
Government officials, Government agencies; and local organizations and
resource people. These discussions will ensure the interests and needs
of the Tongan Government are respected and safeguarded; that the

PVS aspirations are fully understood and not misinterpreted. B&En attached’
addendum outlines suggested items for discussion.

For future communication, should The Tongan Government feel so inclined,
consideration may be given to designating a liaison officer teo. whom
.we may direct further inquiries. .

If the PVS request is viewed favorably, we will then proceed to develop .
numerous common interests which will unite all of us in full participation
and mutual support.

Sincerely,
n B. Thompson
President -

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

cec; HRH Tupoutoa, Minister of Foreign Affairs
Mr. Taniela Tufui, Secretary of Government

—
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POLYNGSIAN

-

-

VOYAGING 8OCIETY

BOX 13000-A / HONOLULU » Hawall 56818

January 16, 1986

Honorable Eni F. Hunkin, Jr.
Lieutenant Governor
Territory of American Samoa
Page Pago, American Samoa

Dear Honorable Governor Hunkin,

My purpese in writing is to initiate communication for mutual cooperation

_regarding the Polynesian Voyaging Society (PVS) of Hawaii and its’

double=hulled sailing cance, Hokulé'a, The Hokule's will sail on a two
year VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY throughout the Pacific.

As indicated in Governor George Ariyoshi's letter of January 24, 1985,
plans are well underway. We have completed the first three legs to
Tahiti, Rarotonga, and New Zealand. -

The 1985-87 voyage has many interdependent focall points of cooperation.
The success of this voyage is dependent on American Samoa's participation
as well as that of other Pacific nations.

We are prepared-to retrace five of the seven scientifically significant
discovery routes of the Polynesians of old: Hawali to the Tuamotus and
Tahici; Tahiti through Raiatea and the-Cook [slands to New Zealand; Tonga
and Samoa eastward to Eastern Polynesia; inter-island sailing within
Eastern Polynesia; and the Harquesas to Hawaii. We know that our
ancestors migrated across the Pacific to Hawaii. We don't know exactly
how. We intend to gain more knowledge.

Our sail plan, which is subject to changes, calls for a departure date
from New Zealand to Tonga to Samoa around April 20, 1986, One of the
key landfalls is Américan Samoa and more particularly Tutuila. On the
voyage, we are eager to experience a cultural interchange with the people

of American Samoa. There also is a need to document the cultural experience

for educational purposes -- for us and for-our children, as well as the
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Page Two

We would greatly appreciate American Samoa's participation in this
experience. )

The PYS respectfu!ly' asks the permission of the Government of American
Samoa to sanction the Hokule'a's entry into Samoa's waters and the
landing of its crew on Samoan shores.

If The Government of American Samoa welcomes the Hokule'a into its
sovereign territory, we further request your Government to receive a
PVYS Advance Planning Delegation of not more than four people. The
delegation wishes to travel to Tonga sometime around February 13, 1986,

The purpose of the Advance Delegation is to meet and talk directly with
American Samoa Government officials, Government agencies, and local
organizations and resource people. These discussions will ensure the
interests and needs of the Samoan Government are respected and
safequarded; that the PVS aspirations are fully understood and not

' _st interpreted.

For future communication, should the American .Samoca Government feel
so inclined, consideration may be given to designating a liaison
officer to whom we may direct further inquirfes.

If the PVS request is viewed favorably, we will then proceed to develop
numerous common interests which will unite all of us in full participation
and mutual support.

Sincerely,
\;%Mhﬂi;;n% W -

President
POLYMNESIAN VOYAG ING SOCIETY



POLYNES IAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
Advance Delegation

Addendum

OBJECTIVE:

To define with appropriate Western Samoz Government officlals and local
resources the paramenters of mutual cooperation during the Hokule'a's
visit to Western Samoa.

COMMENT =
w
Approval for the Polynesian Voyaging Society Advance Delegation to meet

with Government officials and other resources means the opportunity to
develop suggestions and guidelines for the follawing:

Topics:
Purpose of Hokule'a's Visit

Mission of the Voyage of Rediscovery focusing on scientific,
cultural and educationa! goals. 3

Common interests which will give significant meaning to
Western Samoa's participation.

Official Ceremonies

Appropriate protocol for ceremonies

Indicators of appreciation -

Government Arrival and Depafture Pr“ocedufes
Immigration requirements
Customs proceduras
Health policies

Agriculture clearance

19
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Page Two
Addendum

Topics: (continued)
Hokule'a
Mooring, berthing and drydocking facilities
Supply resources for repairs
Local harbor, navigational conditions,as well as charts
Harbor masters, canoe masters
Loeal fc:od supplies
Port-of-entry procedures
Gﬁmtic and weather conditioms

Lodging facilities for crew

Telecommunication

Governing body which regulates marine radio frequencies, sea
and rescue operations, telephone and telex services

Marine Radio
Listing of land based Marine Radio Stations operating

highseas Marine single side band frequencies, also VHF
FM Marine stations
i Channels, hours of operation and restrictions

Weather station location on islands, closest to island,
broadcast frequencies and schedule

Special licensing requirements for Hokule'a, escort vessel
and amateur radio operations

Rules and regulations

Operating habits amongst local boaters

14
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Page Three
Addendum

Topics: (continued)

Telecommunication (continued)

Rescue Agency
Notify whom Hokule'a is coming

Contact whom in case of emergencies
Radio frequencies and times

Source of local nautical charts
L:Lmit;atinns and restrictions in this area

Overseas Telephone Telex Company
.Hours of operatiom, prices, location

- Television Documentation

Governing body and person to comtact for interviews of
- government officials

Regulations, if any, on entry of film and recording
equipment, where filwming can take place or on subject
matter

Local customs and traditions about cameras and tape
recorders

Permits and licenses, if any, required for film production
Television or film union§ that need to be consulted

List of overseas press representatives, wire service
contacts

Listing of radio, television broadcast companies

Pre~production Planning and Research

Local literature research

-Consultation with scholars and community resource people




Page Four
Addendum

Topics: (continued)

Media
National and local mewspapers
Commercial and Public Television
Local outlets to international press, wire

Correspondents/reporters for overseas publications

*

Ancillary

Hotel accomodatioms

Transportation services (air, surface and ground)
Banking facilities .
Postal facilites

Shipmeﬁ.t of freight in and out
Hospital and medical resources

Headquarters for Hokule'a

L I St
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POLYNGSIAN

- s .'Ln and more paxticnluly u. On
the voyage, we are eager to euperience a cultureal interchange \with the
people of There also is a need to document the cultural experience
for educa pm.-pnsas--fnr us and for our children, as well be

VOYBBINB SQCIETY h

BOX 189000-4 ~ HONDLULU # HAWAII 96819

|Hnmuﬂ=b‘_ tu, € Buodvin ‘jr\|

L-.{Jeua P

Minister-of —Harks, Edu@

Dear H Lk “.,-J’&&‘Q;W %“Pi f

My purpose in writing is to initiate communication for mutual cooperation
regarding the Polynesian Voyaging Society (FVS) of Hawaii and its
double-hulled sailing cance, Hokule'a. The Hokule'a will sail on a

two year VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY throughout the Pacific.

As indicated in Governor George Arivoshi's letter of January 24, 1985,
plans are well underway. We have completed the first three legs to
Tahiti, Rarotonga, and New Zealand.

The 1985-87 voyage has many interdependent focal points of cuoperat.im.
The success of this voyage is dependent on 3 1 gGom s parti-
cipation as well as that of other Pacific nations. WMM S/\'V'ﬂ-‘h

The Polynesian Voyaging Society has the rare opportunity to address how
the Polynesians populated what Captain Coock described as "the most
extensive nation on earth." We know that our ancestors migrated across
the Pacific to Hawaii. We don't know exactly how. We intend to gain

more knowledge. {g'
R

We are prepared to retrace five of the seven scientifically significant
discovery routes of the Polynesians of old: Hawaii to the Tuamotus and
Tahiti; Tahiti through Raiatea and the Cock Islands to New Zealand; Tonga \'l\p“
and Samoa eastward to Eastern Polynesia; inter-island Bailing \u.thin
Eastern Polynesia; and the Marquesas to Hawaii.

Bles ez (v §
Our Sail Plan, which is subject to changes, calls fo ture date
from New Zealand to Tonga mxmtely April 20, 198 One ‘of the key

peoples o the world. We would greatly appreciate The-¥imngdom .
participation in this experience.

"VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
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The PVS respectfully asks the permission of the Govermment of ThECELEEEaD
cafPemga to sanction the Hokule'a's entry into Pemwsels waters and the

landing of its crew shores. QAmad\é‘.

- Bwnd '
I The Kﬁm‘;e welcomes the Hokule'a into its sovereign
territory, we request your Government to receive a PVS Advance

Flanhing Delegation of not more than four people. The delegation wishes
to travel to Tonga sometime around Febru 1986. The p e of .
the PVS Advance Delegation is to meet and talk directly ﬁt% me M
Government officials, Government agencies, and, local organizations and
resource people. These discussions will ensu the interests.and needs
of the Tongan Government are respected and sa rded; that the
PVS aspirations are fully understood and not mis rpreted. An attached’
addendum outli d i .

nes suggested items for discussion FE‘\”’ .\qj‘\
For future communication, should The an Governmentyfeel so inclined,
consideration may be given to designating a Iia officer to whom

we may direct further inguiries. “i i;.b gmom {1- 1

I1f the PVS request is viewad favorably, we will then proceed to develop
numerous common interests which will unite all of us in full participation
and mutual support.

B, herpasoa—

Sincerely,

My B. Thompson
Fresident
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY .

b e 2
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VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 19000-A / HONOLULU + HAWAI B6B19

February 21, 1985

Mr. Richard Dols

Office of Pacific Island Affairs
U. 5. Department of State
Washington, D. C. 20520

Dear Mr. Dols,

My purpose in writing is to initiate communication for mutual
cooperation regarding the Polynesian Voyaging Society (PVS) of
Hawaii and its twin-hull canoe, the Hokule'a. The Hokule'a will
sail on a two year VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY throughout Polynesia.

Plans are well underway. The journey will cost more than one
million dollars. The voyage is recelving statewide endorsement.
The Hawaii State Legislature, the Hawaii Maritime Center, Hawaii
Public Television and other Hawaiian resources have pledged support.

‘The Polynesian Voyaging Society has the rare opportunity to address
how the Polynesians populated what Captain Cook described as "the
most extensive mation on earth."” We know that our ancestors migrated
across the Pacific to Hawaii. We don't know exactly how. We

intend to gain more knowledge.

We have these crucially important resources:

Hokule'a is proven, seaworthy performance-accurate replica
of an ancient double-hull Polynesian voyaging canoe.

The navigator, Nainoca Thompson, sailed Hokule'a for more

than 6,000 miles, including a trip to Tahiti and returned

to Hawaii, without the use of modern navigational instruments.
He is the first Hawaiian in over 500 years to have
accomplished such a feat.

The crew, most of whom -are Hawaiians, "are intensely committed
to the rediscovery of our beginnings.

A U b —
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Mr. Richard Dols

Combining the above, we are prepared to retrace five of the seven
scientifically significant discovery routes of the Polynesians of
o0ld: Hawaii to the Tuamotus and Tahiti; Tahiti through Raiatea and
the Cook Islands to New Zealand; Fiji and Samoa eastward to Easterm
Polynesia; inter-island sailing within Eastern Polynesia; and the
Marquesas to Hawaii.

Our Sail Plan, which is subject to changes, calls for a departure
date of July 1, 1985, and return date of May 1987. On the voyage,
we are eager to experience cultural interchange with the people

of the designated Pacific nations the Hokule'a will call upon. There
also is a need to document the cultural experience for educational
purposes--for us and for our children, as well as the peoples of the
world.

We are seeking the cooperation and participation of each Pacific
pation that Hokule'a visits. As the initial step in this process,
Hawaii's Governor George Ariyoshi has sent a letter of introduction
and endorsement to the Head of Government of each intended Pacific
Host Nation. The PVS has subsequently written a letter outlining
th:e Hokule'a project and our desire for mutual cooperation.

To achleve success, many other support components meed to be brought
into alignment. One of these is the cooperation of the United States :
‘Department of State. :

For the next two years the Hokule'a will be sailing in the Pacific,
interacting with warious Pacific island nations. During this time,
the PVS or its Hokule'a crew may need the State Department's guidance,
expertise or assistance. Im anticipation of that future event, we
want to establish the identity and credibility of the Polynesian
Voyaging Society with your offices and overseas missions.

The Hokule'a is a symbol of rediscovery——of renewing the historic act
of canoe voyaging that binds together all Pacific islanders. We
trust you .perceive our efforts worthy of assistance,

We welcome any comments or suggestions you have to offer.

Sincerely, i

Myron B. Thompson, President ' - : -
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY i

ec; John Dorrance, State Department
Steven May, State Department

encl. (2)
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VQYAGING dOCIETY

BOX 189000-A 7 HONOLULL » HAWAI 56819

February 21, 1985

Dr. Robert Kiste

Pacific Islands Studies Program
Moore Hall 215

1890 East West Road

Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Dear Dr. Kiste:

My purpose in writing is to initiate communication for mutual
cooperation regarding the -Polynesian Voyaging Society (PVS) of
Hawaii and its twin-hull canoce, the Hokule'a. The Hokule'a will
sail on a two year VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY throughout Polynesia.

Plans are well unﬁerﬁhy. The journey will cost more than one
million dollars. The voyage is receiving statewide endorsement.

* The Hawaii State Legislature, the Hawaii Maritime Center, Hawaii

Public Television andother Hawaiian resources have pledged support.

The Polynesian Voyaging Scciety has the rare opportunity to address
how the Polynesians populated what Captain Cook described as

"the most extensive nation on earth.” We know that our ancestors

migrated across the Pacific to Hawaii. We don't know exactly how.

We intend to gain more knowledge.

We have these crucially important resources:

Hokule'a is proven, seaworthy Eerfo rmance-accurate replica
of an ancient double-hull Polynesian voyaging canoce.

The navigator, Nainoa Thompson, sailed Hokule'a for more
than 6,000 miles, including a trip to Tahiti and returned
to Hawaii, without the use of modern navigational instruments.-
He is the first Hawaiian in over 500 years to have accom-
plished such a feat.

e -
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Dr. Robert Kiste

The crew most of whom are Hawaiians, are intensely
committed to the rediscovery of our beginnings.

OQur Sail Plan, which is subject to changes, calls for a departure
date of July 1, 1985 and return date of May 1987. On the voyage,
we are eager to experience cultural interchange with the people

of the designated Pacific Nations the Hokule'a will call upon.
There also is a need to document the cultural experience for educa-
tional purposes——for us and for our children, as well as the peoples
of the world.

We are seeking the cooperation and participation of each Pacific
nation that Hokule'a visits. As the initial step in this process,
Hawaii's Governor Ariyoshi has sent a letter of introduction and
endorsement to the Head of Government of each intended Pacific Host
Nation. The PVS has subsequently written a letter outlining the
Hokule'a project and our desire for mutual cooperation.

For the next two years, the Hokunle'a will be sailing in the Pacific,
interacting with warious Pacific island nations. During this time,
the PVS or its Hokule'a crew may need your guidance, expertise or
assistance. In anticipation of that future event, we want to
.establish the identity and credibility of the Polynesian Voyaging
Society with you.

The Hokule'a is a symbol of rediscovery-—of renewing the historic
art of cance voyaging that binds together all Pacific islanders.
We trust you perceive our efforts worthy of assistance.

We welcome any comments or suggestions you have to offer.
Sincerely,

Ihauern

Hyro B. ’.I‘.'hompson
President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

-- ~-fa44,:i&:?m
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COOK ISLANDS REPRESENTATIVE, HAWAII

KAMEHAMEHA BCHOOLE #16
HONDLULY, HAWAI 98817

February 21, 1985

Mr. FRussell Surber

DCM
U.S5.A. Embassy
Suva, Fiji

Dear Mr. Surber:

Dr. Bob Kiste, who you know quite well, is carrying this correspondence
by way of an introduction.

As you are probably aware, the Cooks Islands Govermment has forwarded
a diplomatic note to the State Department requesting the accreditation
of an Honorary Counsul for the Cook Islands Government in the United
States. The State Department intends to grant the request providing
there are no difficulties with my past record.

Dr. Kiste has suggested we take the opportunity to talk the next time
you pass through Honolulu., If time permits, I would enjoy the
opportunity.

Currently, I am associated with the Polynesian Voyaging Society and
its Hokule'a project. We have written a letter to the Pacific Desk
informing them of this venture. For your information and in order to
ensure com::i.nuil:y, please find enclosed a copy of a letter sent to
Richard Dols. :

I look forward to meeting you sometime in the near future.

Sipcerely,

'u .=
bert Worthing ::i\ :

Cooks Islands Reprksentative, Hawaii

encl. (2)
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United States Department of State

Fﬁ;!ﬂ‘linglon, D.C. 20520
Movember 1, 1984

UNCLASSIFIED
OFFICIAL INFORMAL

Mr. James H. Morton

Counselor for Political Affairs
American Embassy )
Wellington

‘Dear Jim:

While I was in Noumea for the South Pacific Conference,
Jon Jonassen, the Secretary of Foreign Affairs for the

Cook Islands, raised the subject of accrediting a long-
time Cook Islands representative in Honolulu as an

honorary consul. - -

=%

I told him that we had looked at the guestion when the

matter was mentioned several months ago and found no

legal obstacles from our side to the accreditation. Of
course, since the gentlemen in question is a United
States citizen, he would have to be accredited as, an
honorary consul.

Wow that MNew Zealand has accredited Iavata Short as the
Cook Islands Consul General in Auckland, there should
be no guestion on-its side as well. You might,
however, just mention to MFA in Wellington that the
Cook Islands Government intends to ask for :
accreditation of an honorary consul in Honlulul and we
intend to grant it provided the candidate is not
legally barred because of past or present employment
(see item 14 on the enclosure) or unless he fails to
measure up because of a criminal record or the like.

Would you therefore forward the enclosures to Mr.
Jonassen and ask that two completed forms be returned
through you to us. The Cook Islands Ministry of

bt ikt ’-‘-ﬂ:c'iiaﬂm\'eh}.
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Foreign Affairs seal and the signature of the Secretary
of Foreign Affairs should be substituted on p.2 of the
Form DS-394 where the form calls for "Embassy seal™ and
! "Signature of Chief of Mission."™ A covering note

: requesting the accreditatiom would be in order. The

the nominee.

Enclosure
As stated

6850E-1

-

| note should specify the proposed consular district of

Sincerely yours,

Richard J ols

Director
Pacific Islands Affairs

s s s, ey ;



United States Department of State

Washington, D.C. 20520

March 1, 1985

Mr. Myron B. Thompson, President
Polynesian Voyaging Society

i ~ Box 19000-a B

i Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

. Dear Mr. Thompson:
Thank you for your letter of February 21, 1985

describing the activities of the Polynesian Voyaging
Society.

e T

We will be happy to support in any way we can
your efforts to retrace the routes of Polynesian
migration. The voyage of the Hokule'a should be
both a worthy scientific experiment and a true
adventure, I wisnh you and the crew the best of
luck.

Our Ambassador to Fiji, Ed Dillery, has already
been contacted by Mr. Robert Worthington and is
more than willing to be helpful. Unfortunately, we
do not have many people stationed along your routes
-- our only representatives in the area you will be
visiting are in Fiji, Auckland (Consul Gary Posz),
and Western Samoa (Consular Agent Vernon
MacKenzie). I will forward your literature and
copies of our correspondence to all concerned
posts. :

Please let us know if there is any other way in
which we can assist you.

Sincerely Your

R
Director of Pacific Island
Affairs
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VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 19000-A 7 HONOLULU » HAWAI 96819

February 21, 1985

Mr. Richard Dols

Office of Pacific Island Affairs
U. 5. Department of State
Washington, D. C. 20520

Dear Mr. Dols,

My purpose in writing is to initiate communication for mutual
cooperation regarding the Polynesian Voyaging Society (PVS) of
Hawaii and its twin-hull canoe, the Hokule'a. The Hokule'a will
sail on a two year VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY throughout Polynesia.

Plans are well underway. The journey will cost more than one
million dollars. The voyage is receiving statewide endorsement.
The Hawaii State Legislature, the Hawaii Maritime Center, Hawaii
Public Television and other Hawaiian resources have pledged support.

*The Polynesian Voyaging Society has the rare opportunity to address

how the Polynesians populated vhat Captain Cook described as "the
most extensive pation on earth.” We know that our ancestors migrated
across the Pacific to Hawaii. We don't know exactly how. We.

intend to gain more knowledge.

We have these crucially 1mport-anl: resources:

Hokule'a is proven, seaworthy performance-accurate replica
of an ancient double-hull Polynesian voyaging canoe.

The navigator, Nainoa Thompson, sailed Hokule'a for more

than 6,000 miles, imcluding a trip to Tahiti and returned

to Hawaii, without the use of modern navigational instruments.
He is the first Hawaiian in over 500 years to have
accomplished such a feat.

The crew, most of whom are Hawaiians, "are intensely committed
to the rediscovery of our beginnings.

il et T

"VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY

.
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Mr. Richard Dols

Combining the above, we are prepared to retrace five of the seven
scientifically significant discovery routes of the Polynesians of
o0ld: Hawaii to the Tuamotus and Tahiti; Tahiti through Raiatea and
the Cook Islands to New Zealand; Fiji and Samoa eastward to Eastern
Polynesia; inter-island sailing within Eastern Polynesia; and the
Marquesas to Hawaii.

Our Sail Plan, which is subject to changes, calls for a departure
date of July 1, 1985, and return date of May 1987. On the wvoyage,

we are eager to experience cultural interchange with the people

of the designated Pacific nations the Hokule'a will call upon. There
also is a need to document the cultural experience for educational
purposes—for us and for our children, as well as the peoples of the
world. : :

We are seeking the cooperation and participation of each Pacific
nation that Hokule'a visits. As the initial step in this process,
Hawaii's Governor George Ariyoshi has sent a letter of introduction
and endorsement to the Head of Govermment of each intended Pacific
Host Natiom. The PVS has subsequently written a letter outlining
th-e Hokule'a project and our desire for mutual cooperation.

To achieve success, many otl-;er support components need to be brought
into alignment. One of these is the cooperation of the United States
‘Department of State.

For the next two yvears the Hokule®a will be sailing in the Pacific,
interacting with various Pacific island nations. During this time,
the PVS or its Hokule'a crew may need the State Department's guidance,
expertise or assistance. In anticipation of that future event, we
‘want to establish the identity and credibility of the Polynesian
Voyaging Society with your offices and overseas missions.

The Hokule'a is a symbol of rediscovery—of remewing the historiec act
of canoe voyaging that binds together all Pacific islanders. We
trust. you .perceive our efforts worthy of assistance.

We welcome any comments or suggestions you have to offer.

Sincerely,

Myron B. Thompson, President ..
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

cc; John Dorrance, State Department
Steven May, State Department

encl. (2)
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July 28 - August &
July 30, 31

August 4 - 6
August 1 - 10
August 7 - 10

COOK ISLANDS

EVENTS OF 1985

Cook Islands Constitution Cetebrations
Pre-South Pacific Forum Meetings
South Pacific Forum

South Pacific Mini-Games

Pacific Island Conference
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EAST—WEST CENTER

rorr-miy N

Pac:ﬁc Is]ands Development Program

ITP7 EAST-WEST HOAD  HONOLULV. HAWALl 96848 CABLE: EASWESCEN TELEX: 743-0119

8 April 1985

Mr. Jioji Kotobalavu

Permanent Secretary

Foreign Affairs, Tourism & Ciwil ﬁv:atlon
. Government Buildings

Suva, FIJI

Dear k/;%-\-

I forward herewith a copy of a letter from Myron B. Thompson,
President of the Polynesian Voyaging Society (PVS), to the
Prime Minister. You will note that basically PVS is reguest-
ing assistance in obtaining permission to enter Fiji, and
information with regard to how much Fiji might wish to be
invelved in the rediscovery program. Also enclosed is a

list of topics which the PVS's advance party is seeking
information and would eventually wish to discuss with relevant
government departments and others in Fiji.

You would be in a better position to know when the P.M. will
be returning to work after his convalescence, but I would
suggest that you might like to get this information out to
the relevant departments, and possibly ask them to respond
to some of the administrative matters raised in Thompson's
letter, either directly or through me in this Program.

Any assistance you might be able to give to assist the
Polynesian Voyaging Society will be greatly appreciated.

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

+ .

F. N. Bole
Director

FNB:1kt
Enclosures

cc: Myron B. Thompsonb//

Center for Culiural and Technical Interchange Between Easi and West, Inc.
ali bn establisheid by the United States Congressand incorpirated by the State of Hawaii — An Equal Opportunity Emplover -
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Social Science Research Institute
Porteus Hall 704 » 2424 Maile Way
Honolulu, Hawaii 966822

April 3, 1985

Myron B. Thompson, President
Polynesian Voyaging Society
Box 19000-A

Honolulu, HI 96819

Dear Mr. Thompson:

Your letter outlining the planned twohyear wvoyage of the
Hokule a arrived yesterday. The project is a wvery exciting
one, and will, I am sure, result in a much better understanding
of the history of the Polynesian people.

Your request for the utilization of the ATS-1 satellite
(PEACESAT) has, unfortunately, come at a most inopportune time.
After several months of careful testing, NASA has concluded
that the satellite has run out of fuel and will not respond
to commands that are periodically sent in order to keep the
satellite in geostationary orbit. Currently, the satellite is
drifting eastward at a rate of about 1.4 degrees per week.
NASA has calculated that by August 1 (and possibly earlier) it
will be necessary to "turn off" the transponder capacity of
the satellite in order to prevent interference with other
satellite systems. This move will effectively bring an end to
the PEACESAT network, as well as all other users of the
satellite. ‘

We are currently in the process of trying to find an
alternative system that will provide reliable, low-cost satellite
communications. NASA is, in fact, assisting us in this effort.
My guess is that it is unlikely that we will have anything in
place by the time the PVS begins the trip. If anything does
develop sooner, I will certainly keep you informed.

Meanwhile, may I suggest that you get in touch with the
Hawaii Institute of Geophysics, which has a communication system
that is used to keep close contact with the Institute's ships
at sea. Dr. Charles Helsley is the Director of the HIG.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



4. Thompson

. 3, 1985
2 2

I regret that I have to bring you the news about the demise
of PEACESAT, and I hope that the PVS will be able to find an

alternative system for communications.

DMT:nf

(¢

. Very truly yours,

A 77 <L

Donald M.
Director

s
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PACIFIC ISLANDERS EDUCATIONAL RESOURCE CENTRE

811/1g
6 May 1985

Mr Myron B. Thompson,
President,

Polynesian Voyaging Society,
P.0O. Box 19000 &,

Honolulu 96819,

HAWAII

Dear Myron,
Greetings from New Zealand!

I hope your visit to our country had been fruitful and
rewarding in view of your proposed project later this year.

I write to let you know that I shall be in Honolulu from
5-12 June this year, attending a collogquium organised by the
Hawaii Heritage Centre, the Hawaii State Historic Preservation
Office and the University of Hawaii.

We have arranged accommodation at Lincoln Hall, East-West
Centre; our main contact there will be Mr Don Hibbard, organiser
of the colloguium,Department of Land and Natural Resources,
Division of State Park's.

Please convey my best wishes to Chris, Robert and Gordon
of the Hokule'a.

Yours sincerely,

A t) S

Le Mamea-T. Sefulu I. Ioane
DIRECTOR.

272 Jervois Road, Auckland 2, New Zealand, P.O. Box 46 056. Telephones 768-171, 768-267, 760-132, 762-000.
South Auckland Branch (Nga Tapuwae College Gampus) Wickman Way, Mangere. Telephone 275 5445, -
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CURRICULUM VITAE

NAME: Sefulu Isaia Iocane 1
TITLES: Le Mamea - Taulapapa i
: (Traditional Samoan High Chief Tit}es]
QUALTFICATIONS: MA (Honours) '
. I Waikato University, New Zealand.
i DIP Tchg. = .
Fulbright Scholar.
British Council Scholar.

CURRENT POSITIONS

i * Director; Pacific Islanders Educational Resource Centre. ;
Chairman, New Zealand Festival of South Pacific Arts and ;

Culture. : E

* Deputy Chairman, Council for Maori and South Pacifie Arts E

{of the Queen Elizabeth II Arts Council for New Zealand).
Member of Auckland City Council Art Gallery Board.

* Member of Board of the Auckland Institute and Museum.
Auckland City Councillor.
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&4 ) EASTWEST CENTER

T S R LI v

Institute of Culture and Communication

1777 EAST-WEST ROAD HONDLULU, HAWAII 0684 CABLE: EASWESCEN TELEX: 743-0831
April 4, 1985

Mr. Myron B. Thompson
President

Polynesian Voyaging Society
Box 19000-A

Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Dear Pinky:

Thank you for your letter of March Z. We have known of
vour worthy project for some time now both from the news and
from a long discussion I had on it with Mr., Chris Conybeare
and Joy Chong of Hawaii Public Television. Dxr. John Charlot,
Research Associate with our Institute, also participated in
that discussion.

Although we cannot assist you financially in the project,
we would like to help you informally in whatever way we can.
You might also contact the Pacific Islands Development Program
of the East-West Center.

Please keep us informed of the latest deﬁelnpments in wyour
important undertaking.

Best wishes, as always.

Sincerely yours,

MGFB:pm i

cc: John Charlot
Filipe N. Bole, Director i
Pacifiec Islands Development Program

Center for Cultural and Technical Interchange Between East and West, Inc. . It L

A | eds instivution established by the United States Congress and incorporated by the State of Hawali—An Equal Opportunity Employer




DEPARTMENT OF CAMPUS FINANCIAL AID
Kapalama Heighls
Honoluly, Hawai 96817

KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS / BERNICE PAUAHI BISHOP ESTATE

February 12, 1985

TO: Fred Cachola
FROM: Bob Worthington
SUBJECT: Suggested Gifts For Hokule'a Landfall

Per our discussion, you asked for a submission on a
suggested list of gift items for School/PVS officials to
offer government officials, community leaders and
institutions of Pacific host countrys.

Following is a suggested list:

. Hokule'a Replicas: for heads of governments or
traditional leaders, with engraved plate

. Koa Paddles: also for heads of govermnments or
traditional leaders, with engraved plate

. Exotic Wood Carvings: the caliber of Rocky Jensen
and his peers .

. Feather Leis: for traditional leaders, dignitaries
and subchiefs

. HWooden Bowls, Platters or Poi Pounders: made from
indigenous woods with engraved plaque

. Wooden Plaques: with carving or Hokule'a medallion
and engraved plate

. Bolts of Silk Screen Material: with Hokule'a design.
or traditional tapa or Hawaiian kapa design

. Hawaiian Seed Leis: Kukui Nut, Kakalio seeds or
other leis of significance

Ukulele's: per our other Polynesian visitors
reaction to whet is a.-unique Hawaiian instrument

. Hawaiian Bibles & Hymnals: In most of the South
Pacific, the Church has a very significant role

. Recordings: KS 50th Golden Jubilee Album and other
prominent Hawaiian Recording Artists

Publication Resources: Hawaiian dictionary. books
for children on sea voyaging. Nana 1 Ke Kumu, etc.

cc: Polynesian Voyaging Society
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April 8, 1985

Coat infermation regarding advance delegation to Tahiti/Cook Islands/Mew
Zealand - April 12 thru May 2, 1985 for Gordon Pi“ianai’a and Robert
Worthington — VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY, HOKULE‘A ‘85-°87.

GORDON PI"IANAI"A:

(April 12 — May 1, 1985) Object Code:
AIRFARE (ROUND TRIP/MAJOR FLIGHTS) . . . . $1,766.25 64002
TRAVEL ADVANCE (18 1/Z DAYS @ 5100 PER DAY) 1,B50.00 - 64011

CONTINGENCY F S (GORDON) . . . « . « « . 2,000.00"
—internalptranaportation within New
Zealand has not been finalized: Bay of

Islands, Wellington, etc. (250.00) 64002
—airport tax (estimate) ( 20.00) 64015
—-departure tax (estimate) ( 20.00% 64015
~hosting ({300.00) 65609
—car rental for 3 areas (estimated) (900.00) 64003

(does not include coet of mileage,
insurance, etc.)
-additional car rental in New Zealand.

(853 /per day x 6 daye) (318.00) 64003
-unanticipated costs (192.00)- 65609
TOTAL COST: . © & « w &« 4« = 2 = = = = 2 a = = « = 2 2 « = +» = » $5,616.25

ROBERT WORTHINGTON:
(April 12 — May 2, 1985)

AIRFARE (ROUND TRIP/MAJOR FLIGHTS) . . . . 51,766.25 64002

TRAVEL ADVANCE (19 1/2 DAYS * 8 5100 PER DAY) 1,950.00 64011
(* one extra day to arrange K5 Exchange
Program with Queen Victoria School)

CONTINGEHCY FUNDS (ROBERT). . . . . . . . . 1,200.00
~internal air transportation within New
Zealand has not been finalized: Bay

of Islarde, Wellington, etc. (250.00) 64002
—airport tax (estimated) ( 20.00) 64015
~departure tax (eatimated) ( 20.00) 64015
-hosting (300.00) 65609
—car rental ($53/per day x 7 days, (500.00) 64003

insurance and mileage) -
~unanticipated costs (110.00) - 65609 :

TOTAL COST! . o & o & o« o o o = @ s o o o o o« o« » o + « ¢ o » « 54,916.25
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Advance Delegation

Addendun

OBJECTIVE:
To define with appropriate New Zealand Government officials and local

resources the paramenters of mutual cooperstion during the Hokule'a's
visit to New Zealand.

COMMENT :

Approval for the Polynesian Voyaging Society Advance Delegation to meet
with Nev Zealand govermment officials and other resources means the
opportunity to develop suggestions and . guidelines for the following:

Topics:
FPurpose of Hokule®a's Visit

| Mission of the VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY focusing on scientific,
H cultural and educational goals

Common interests which will give significant meaning to
New 'Zealand's participation. .

i Official Ceremonies

Appropriate protocol for ceremonies

- Indicators. of..appreciation.

cod

Imigra:idgn requirements
Customs pmzd'urc-.s
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Addendun

Topics: (continued)
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Hokule'a

Mooring, berthing and drydocking facilities

Supply resources for repairs

Local harbor, navigational conditions,as well as charts
Harbor masters, canoe masters

Local food supplies

Port-of-entry procedures

Climatic and weather conditions

Lodging facilities for crew

Telecommunication

Governing body which regulates marine radic frequencies, sea
and rescue operations, telephone and telex services

Marine Radio
Listing of land based Marine Radio Stations operating
highseas Marine single side band frequencies, also VHF

FM Marine stations
Channels, hours of operation and restrictions

Weather station location on islands, closest to island,
broadcast frequencies and schedule

Special licensing requirements for Hokule'a, escort vessel
and amateur radic operations

Rules and regulations

Operating habits amongst local boaters
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Addendum

Topics: (continued)

Telecommunication (continued)

Rescue Agency
Hotify whom Hokule'a is coming

Contact whom in case of emergencies
Padio frequencies and times

Source of local nautical charts
Limitatigns and restrictions in this nr;za

Overseas Telephone Telex Company
Hours of operation, prices, location

Television Documentation

Governing body and person to contact for interviews of
government officials

Regulations, if any, on entry of film and recording
equipment, where filming can take place or on subject
matter

Local customs and traditions about cameras and tape
recorders :

Permits ‘and licenses, if any, required for film production . \
Television or film unions that need to be consulted

List of overseas press representatives, wire service
contacts

Listing of radio, television broadcast companies

Pre-production Planning and Research

Local literature research

Consultation with scholars and community resource people

10°
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Addendum
.Topics: (continued)

Media
National and local newspapers

Commercial and Public Television

i Local outlets to intermational press, wire

Correspondents/reporters for overseas publications

-

Ancillary
Hotel accomodations
Transportation services (air, surface and ground)
Banking facilities
Postal facilites
Shipment of freight in and out
Hospital and medical resources

. Headquarters for Hokule'a

i
| "o
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Cost Information regarding\ gdvance delegation to Tahiti/Cook Islands/New

Zealand - April 12 thru i;} 1985 for Gordon Piianaia and 'Robert
Worthington — VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY, HOKULE'A “85-"87.

April 4, 1985

GORDON PIIANAIA:

[Amrnz (ROUND TRIP/MAJOR FLIGHTS) . . . . $1,766.25
PER DIEM (16 1/2 DAYS @ 5100 PER DAY) . . . 1,650.00
CONTINGENCY FUNDS (GORDON) . . . . . . . . '2,000.00

—internal transportation within New
Zealand has not been finalized: Bay of

-

. Islands, Wellington, etc. (250.00)
-airport tax (estimate) ( 20.00)
—departure tax (estimats) ( 20.00)
~hoating (300.00)
-car rental for 3 areas (estimated) (900.00)

{does not include cost of mileage,
insurance, etc.)
-additional car rental in New Zealand.

($53/per day x & days) (318.00)
—unanticipated costs (192.00)
TOTAL COST: . . . « = + « = = = = = s s =% E omomoeomeosow & T, $5,416.25

ROBERT WORTHINGTON:

=

A

IRFARE (ROUND TRIP/MAJOR FLIGHTS) . . . . 51,766.25

PER DIEM (1 ¥YS @ 5100 PER DAY > . - 1,650.00

CONTINGENCY FUNDS (RO £ s e sk 500.00
—internal tranepor

Zealand has

(250.00)

—departure tax (estimated)
~hosting (150.
—unanticipated costs ( 60.00)

TOTAL COST: . .+ =« & v o e v v v 4 e v o o v o o v s o o = o o« $3,916.25
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Box One
This box contains the following:
27 - Informational packets for Tahiti

; 20 - Informational packets for Cook Islands

17 - Informational packets for New Zealand
r 50 - Medallions i
30 - Souvenir Programs
Bumper stickers and small stickers
, s
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pox Two

This box contains the following:

250 - PVS Brochures
70 - Souvenir Frograms

10 - Sets of Children's Books

P
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Box Three

This box contains the following:

10 - Koa Plaques

v : 3 - Hawaiian Flags
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EXTERNAL AFFATRS

Budget

Honolul s Angeles/Papeeste

Papeete/Rarotonga
Rarotonga/Pago
Pago/Apia
Apia/Nandi
Nadi/Nukualofa/Na
Nadi/Suva/Nadi
Nadi/Auckland

di

Auckland,/‘t‘lelliﬁton/ Auckland
u

Auckland/Honol

Airfare:

($1,030 x L) $4,120
300 x 4 1,200
250 x L 1,000

80 x & 320
250 x 4 1,000
300 x 4 1,200
150 x 4 600
370 x 4 1,480
150 x L 8]
620 x L 2,180

Per Diem: Includes room, meals, ground transportation, and

miscellaneous expenses.

and travelling time.
Papeete $100
Rarotonga 100
Pago 100
Apia 100
Nukualofa 100
Suva 100
Auckland 100

AL P AN 1Y |
&
E

LI I T [

GRAND TOTAL

$500
$500
$300

$L00
$500
$500

700

Average stay in each location is
4.8 days. This takes into account working days, weekends,

x L4 people = $ 2,000
x 4 people = 2,000
x 4 people = 1,200
x 4 people = 1,600
x 4 people =. 2,000
X 4 people = 2,23%000
x 4 people = __2,800

$13,600

$é;i660."
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Air Fares
' Honolilu/LAX/Papeete $1 03{}::4- $4 12!].,\
Papeete/Rarotonga -300 x 4= 1,200
Rarctonga/Pago - 250x 4= 1,000
Pago/Apia oo - B0x 4= 320
adi ' 7250 x 4 = 1,000
Nadi/Nukualofa/Nadi - 300 x 4= 1 201)
A i/Suva,/N L. 7150 x 4 = ’600
‘Nadi/Auckland. - oo 370 x 4= 1,480 -
mmuimellhmmnm;k,u'f 150 x 4 = ﬁgg: =
mﬂﬁhmlulu T 620 x 4 s 2,480 7
© '$14,000
*‘Pér ‘Diem: Includas Toom, ‘meals, transportation, and 1
' miscellaneous es. Average stay in each .
hmtim is 4.8 taf:s into account
wuri::mg ys, meksmﬁs Ind travelling time. _ e
Papeeta . $100 x S dzys = 5500 x 4 people = $2, 000
Rarotonga 100 x 5 days = ;500 x 4 people = z,onu o
Pago -~ .- 100 x 3 days = $300 x 4 people = 1,200 i
Apia 100 x 4 days = .$400 x 4 people = IISlJﬂ
Nukualofa 100 x 5 days = $500 x 4 people = 2,000

200 X 5 days = $500 x 4 people = 2, ,000

Suva
Auckland : 100:7&1)'5 $700x4-peup1a-'2800..

34 days . 413600

Grand Total ~ ~ $27,600
NI LA szaounj
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DEPARTMENT OF CAMPUS FINANCIAL AID
P Kapalama Heights
! Henolulu, Hawail 95817

KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS s BERNICE PAUAHI BISHOP ESTATE
November 1, 1984

TO: Suzanne Ramos
FROM: Bob Worthington ’m

SUBJECT: Grant Funding for PVS Advance Delegation to Liasion with
Overseas Host Governments for the Voyage of Rediscovery

Per your suggestion, the following information is being submi tted for
your consideration:

PVS Advance Delegation:

The PV¥S delegates nominated are: Gc;rdon Piianaia, Capt. Hokulea
Chris Conybeare, Hawaii Public Television
Bob Worthington, PVS Liasion Officer

Objective: At each Hokulea landfall, the PVS Advance Delegation
is to contact various officials of the host-government,
its agencies; relevant local organizations and resource
people; to gain their, sanction, cooperation and support
which is instrumental for mutually achieving the cultural,
scientific, historical and educational goals for the vl:urage
of Rediscovery.

Responsibilities:

| . Gordon Piianaia: develop local community support network; evaluate
drydock facilities; locate lumber supplies for repairs, wgather
stations and reports, know radio frequences, local sa'i'ling charts
and conditions; confer with the harbor masters, canoe masters

and educational resource people.

Chris Conybeare: organize pre-production planning and research
to include: a complete local literature research; consultations
with local scholars and community resource persons; on location
scouting, the identification of specific people and locations

for production activity; necessary Ticensing and labor union
considerations; preparation of a detailed shooting script; deter-
mination of appropriate equipment for various climate and shooting
conditions, and the logistics of production activity.

Bob Worthington: Liasion with appropriate host-government officials
to acquire official sanction and welcome; meet with immigration,

customs, health, agriculture departments to expedite processing
procedures; evaluate gnd recommend lodging sites, site for Hokulea
Headquarters and transportation resources; determine local media
resources.




T

Suzanne Ramos - Grant Funding for PVS Advance Delegation
November 1, 1984

Page 2

Air Fares: |
Honolulu/Papeete $ 600 x 3 = $1,800
Papeete/Rarotonga 300 x 3 = 900
Rarotonga/Pago 200 x 3 = 600
Pago/Apia 80 x 3 = 240
Apia/Nadi 160 x 3 = 480
Nadi /Nukualofa/Nadi 200 x 3 = 600
Nadi/Suva/Nadi 100 x 3 = 300
Nadi/Auckland 370 x 3= 1,100 '
Auckland/Wellington/Auck. 150 x 3 = 450
Auckland/Honolulu 620 x 3 = _1,860

$.8,330

Per Diem: Includes room, meals, ground transportation
and miscellaneous expenses. Average stay
in each location is 4.8 days. This takes into
account working days, weekends, and travelling

4

time.
Papeete $100 x 5 days = $500 x 3 people = $1,500
Rarotonga 100 x & days = 500 x 3 people = 1,500
Pago 100 x 3 days = 300 x 3 people = 900
Apia 100 x 4 days = 400 x 3 people = 1,200
Nukualofa 100 x 5 days = 500 x 3 people = 1,500
Suva 100 x 5 days = 500 x 3 people = 1,500
Auckland 100 x 7 days = 700 x 3 people = _2,100
34 days $10,200

Grand Total $18.530
($20,000)

cc  Myron Thompson
Marlene Among




April 11, 1985

TO: Laura Thompson
FROM - Mar
SUBJ: HOUSING

The following is a listing of possible housing
for the crew: (please check prices and availability and
other possible housing)

Papeete

Youth Hostel - Centre de'Accueil Territorial
(Territorial Guest House)

Stuart Hotel
Mahine Tea
Areana Hotel
Hotel Tahiti

Te Puna Bel-Air

Rarotonga

Matareka Heights Guest House
Edgewater Motel

Beach Hotel

Are Renga Motel

Arorangi Lodge

White Sands Fltas

Rose FlatsPuaikura Reef Ledges
The Rarotongan Hotel

Trailways Hotel

Little Polynesian Motel

New Zealand (Auckland area)
Youth Hostel - 7 Princess Street
Phone: 370-258
Youth Hostel - Mt. Eden
5a Oakalnds Road
Phone: 603975

For more info. re: housing call the Gowernment Tourist.

Office.
o
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POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
International Relations/Protocol Meeting
Friday. February 8, 1985

AGENDA

Official Correspondence

Governor Ariyoshi to Host Governments
PVS to Pacific Host Governments

PVS to Washington D.C. Resources

PVS to Hawaii Resources

Identify Support & Research Resources at Each Landfill

Delination of Responsibilities

Written Reports

Relevant Information:

. organization:

. Responsibilities and Commitments
. Contact Names

. Address. phone numbers. etc.

Itinerary for PVS Advance Delegation

. Travel Arrangements
. Travel itinerary
a Funding
- Coordinater
- Accounting of expenditures
Informatjon Kit 5
- Portfolio jacket %
- PVS syllabus i
- Brochures
. Press articles
- Resource curriculum guide to Polynesian Voyaging
- Book for children on Sea Voraging
Gifts

Other Itemg for Discussion

R E"



DRAFT
November 13, 1984
The Polynesian Voyaging Society

External Affiars Committee

Liaison Network With South Pacific Host Governments

omment

The "Voyage of Rediscovery" is indeed awesome: scientifically.
culturally, and historically. To achieve success many support
components need to be brought into alignment. One of these is the
cooperation of governments —-- France, the Cook Islands. the Kingdom
of Tonga, Fiji. New Zealand., Western Samoa and American Samoa.
These are the landfalls for Hokule'a. Simply put., there can be no
"Voyage of Rediscovery" to these South Pacific destinations unless
each Host Government approves the Hokulea's entry into its waters
and grants the Hokule'a crew permission to land.

Lo acquire official sanction from the individual Hest
Governments, the FPVS needs to set in motion numercus reguests
through various channels, informal as well as official.

In developing strategies for approaching indiwvidual
governments, the PVS should consider the following:

o International Status: The international stature of these
Pacific Islands governments varies. Their status runs the

gamut -- full sovereignty. local autonomy and incorporated
territories;
o History: Each Pacific territory's government and

administrative system reflects to some degree either
French, British, or American legacies:

o The Pacific Way: 1In the South Pacific the "Pacific Way of
Life" is a concept that is institutionalized and knowingly
practiced with pride. The cutting edge of the "Pacifie
Way" places priorities on courtesy. consensus, and
community.

Goal:

Based on the above, the PVS is committed to establishing and
maintaining links with governments to which the Hokule'a will
travel to the end that those governments will welcome and openly
support the voyage.

Strateqgy:

The basic strategy is one of actively seeking to open lines of
communication with Host Governments. A commitment to cooperate can
only be obtained by cultivating each Government for itself whatever

A



ite form of sovereignty. While awareness of protocol is essential,
we ghould pursue a comprehensive approach. This means listing
various means by which to communicate with Host Governments, both
informal and formal -- eg. initiating contact by way of person to
person mailings, correspondence, telecoemmunication, etc.

The basic units of communication are divided according to three
geographic sectors:

o South Pacific
o Washington D.C.
o State of Hawaii

Brief comments on each follow.

South Pacific Governments
Objective: Liaison with the appropriate Host Government
officials in order to acquire their official sanction, welcome

and cooperation.

Conduit: Governor George Ariyoshi. He should correspond
directly with Heads of Host Governments:
Strateqy
- o introduce the PVS, the Hokule'a project, and the
- PVS President;

o] seek the Host Government's support and guidance;

o communicate the Governor's and State of Hawaii's
endorsement;

o validate meaningful Hawaii support -- eg. the
legislatures $125,000 grant, Hawaii Maritime
Center's Commitment, and Hawaii Public Televisions
regouUrces;

o Pave the way for a PVS follow-up letter.

Conduit: The PVS President. He should send a follow-up
letter to the Host Governments:
Strategy
o present the PVS portfolioc and Hokule'a project in
detail;

o request the Host Government to appoint a liaison
officer to coordinate the Hokule'a project;

o outline categories of mutual cooperation;

o identify the Host Government's role as-a partner im
the adventure;

o introduce the idea of the Host Government receiving
a PVs Advance Delegation for planning purposes.

Conduit: PVS Advance Delegation. They should travel to the
South Pacific to talk directly with officials of
the Host Government, their agencies, and relevent
local organizations and resource people:

Strategy

o identify mutual needs, concerns, and solutions:

o identify benefits for Host Government;

o establish a system _of priorities;

o seek alternatives upon which PVS may base decisions.

Page 2 1L
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Regponsibilities

o Piianaia: develop local community support network:
evaluate drydock facilities; locate lumber supplies for
repairs, weather stations, and reports: know radio
frequences, local sailing charts, and conditions:
confer with the harbor masters, canoce masters, and
educational resource people.

o Conybeare: organize pre-production planning and
research to include: a complete local literature
research; consultations with local scholars and
community resource persons; on location scouting, the
jidentification of specific people and locations for
production activity; necessary licensing and labor
union considerations; preparation of a detailed
shooting script; determination of appropriate egquipment
for various climate and shooting conditions., and the
logistics of production activity.

o Worthington: Liaison with appropriate Host Government
officials to acquire official sanction and welcome:;
meet with immigration, customs, health, and agriculture
departments to expedite processing procedures:; evaluate
and recommend lodging sites, site for Hokule'a
Headgquarters and transportation resources; determine

" local media resources.
Contacts: (For Gov. Ariyoshi's initial letter of
introduction. PVS President's follow-up letter)

o His Excellency
Mr. Claude Cheysson
Minister
Ministry of Exterior Relations
23 Rue La Perouse
75008 Paris, France

o His Excellency
Mr. Gaston Flosse
President of The Terrirorial Government
Pepeete, Tahiti, French Polynesia

o The Right Honorable
sir Thomas Davis K.B.E.

Prime Minister

Cook Islands Government

Rarotonga,. Cook Islands
o His Royal Highness

Prince Fatafehi Tu'ipelehake
Prime Minister

Kingdom of Tonga

Nuku'alofa, Tonga




o The Right Honorable
David Lange
Prime Minister
New Zealand Government
Parliament House
Wellington, New Zealand

-] The Right Honorable
Ratu Sir Kamisese Mara
Prime Minister
Fiji Government
Suva, Fiji

o The Right Honorable
Tofilau. Eti
Prime Minister
Government of Western Samoa
Apia, Western Samoa

o The Honorable
High Chief A. P. Lutali
Government of American Samoa
Pago Pago, American Samoa

Washington D.C. Arena
Objective: Obtain the expertise and other resources of U.S.

agencies and its overseas missions for the benefit of the PVS.

B,

Conduits: Hawaii's Congressional Delegation and the PVS
President.

t
meet with individuals and agencies located in
Washington D.C. and its environs:

o develop an awareness of the PVS and its Hokule'a
project;

) gain credibility with U.S. agencies:

] identify mutual benefits for the PVS and U.S. agencies.

t of State
o Mr. Richard Dols

Director
Office of Pacific Island Affairs (U.S. Embassy. Fiji)

o Mr. John Dorrance
Director
Office of Australian/New Zealand Affairs (U.5. Embassy
- New Zealand)

o Mr. D. Steven May
EAT/TIA
Office of French Affairs
French Polynesia Desk Officer

Page 4 .
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United States Information Agency
o Mr. John Fredenburg

Poliey Officer
Office of East-Asian/Pacific Affairs

U.S. Department of Interior

-] Mr. Frank Montoya
Deputy Assistant Secretary
Territorial & International Affairs
U.S. Department of the Interior

American Samoa Delegate
o Mr. Fofo I.F. Sunia
American Samoa Delegate to the U.S. Congress

Pacific
o Mr. Fred Radewagen
Director

Pacific Islands - Washington Office

State of Hawaii Arena
_ Objective: Generate interest and support from Hawaii's

«wregources who have a special relationship with relevant South

Pacific destinations.

Conduit: PVS President and/or PVS officials. They should
contact various orgamizations and individuals on a
one to one basis.

Strategy

o introduce and present the PVS portfolio and the
Hokule'a project;

o Identify mutual needs, concerns and solutions;

o seek guidance in affecting a successful relationship
with Host Governments.

Contact:

5;;anca]
Mrse. Nicole Dupont
Honorary French Consulate for:
French Polynesia
2220 Kalakaua Ave.
Honolulu, Hi 94815

(Cook Islands)

o Mr. Robert Worthington
Cook Is. Representative, Hawaii
Kamehameha Schools #16
Kapalama Heights
Honolulu, Hi. 96817

Page 5
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(Kingdom of Tonga)

o, Ms. Kalo L. Sookop
President of the Tongan Community, Hawaii
1475 Kumakami Loop
Honolulu, Hi. 96821

;Epw Zealand)
Mr. Jim Degnan
N.Z. Government Trade Correspondent
Air New Zealand, Suite 1700
2270 Kalakaua Ave.
Honclulu, Hi. 96815

s
Mr. Filipe Bole
Director
Pacific Islands Dev. Program
East-West Center
1777 East-West Road
Honolulu, Hi. 96848

(Western Samoa)
DPr. Te'o I. Fairbairn
Research Associate
Project Director
Indigenous Business Development Project
Pacific Islands Development Program JAB 4108
East-West Center, 1777 Bast-West Road
Honclulu, Hi. 96848

L&,ne:ican Samoa) E!gﬁ 70?4 g /

American Samoa Liaison Officef.
3049 Ualena St. Ste. 1015
Honolulu, Hi. 96819

o’/ Mrs. Mary Bitterman
Director
Institute of Culture & Communication
East-West Center
1777 East-West Road
Honolulu, Hi. 96848

/ Mr. Felipe Bole

Director

Pacific Islands Development Program
East-West Center

1777 East-West Road

Honolulu, Hi. 96848

Page 6
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Q//Dt. ‘Donald Topping
Director
Social Science Research Institute (PEACESAT)
University of Hawaiil
2424 Maile Way
Honolulu, Hi. 96822

g///ﬁ:. Paul Rappaport
Director
Honolulu Reception Center
United States Information Agency
Prince Kuhio Building
300 Ala Moana Blvd.
Honolulu, Hi. 96850

Concluding Comment

This outline focuses on approaches for establishing initial
communication with designated Pacific countries and territories,
informal as well as official. After the Host Governments
communicate their interest in the Hokule'a project we can' then
proceed to cultivate the content of our mutual cooperation. It is
prudent to understand that initial approval usually means the
offortunity to develop suggestions. Subsequent and proper person
to person articulation should ensure that the interests and needs

«0f individual Host Governments are safeguarded; that the PVS

aspirations are fully understood and not nmisinterpreted. In
addition the PVS must have a clear understanding that some specific
neede may require some compromises in order to achieve the overall
success of the Hokule'a project.

The bottom line is for the Host Governments and the PVS to
discover numerocus common interests which will unite all in full
participation and mutual support. When this point is reached, the
PVS may proceed to negotiate the nuts and bolts of practical
cooperation. -
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Addendum

Polynesian Voyaging Society
Advance Delegation

Objective:

Person to person liaison with appropriate (Fiji)
Government officials and local resources will define the
parameters of mutual cooperation during the Hokulea's
vigit to The (Fiji Islands)

Comment:

We understand that approval for The PVS Advance
Delegation to meet with (Fiji) Government officials and
other (Fijian) resources means the opportunity to develop
suggestions and guidelines. Proper person to person
articulation will ensure clarity of thought and
understanding. It is further realized specific needs may
reguire some compromise in order to respect the
sovereignty, dignity and mores of the (Fijian) people.
We seek your guidance and advice in formulating the
framework for discussions.

The following outline suggests topice for discussion
with the appropriate (Fiji) Government official and
relevant community resources:

Topics:
ion

. Misesion of the "Voyage of Rediscovery" focusing on
scientific, cultural and educational goals.

. Common interests which will give significant meaning
to (Fiji's) participation.

Official Ceremonies

. Appropriate protocol for ceremonies
. Indicators of appreciation

Government Arrival and Departure Procedures
. Immigration requirements
. Customs procedures
. Health peolicies
. Agriculture clearance

Hokule'a

. Mooring, berthing and dry docking facilities

. Supply resources for repairs

. Local harbor, navigational conditions as well as
ehants

. Harbor masters, canoe nasters

. Educational resource people

. Local food supplies

. Port-of-entry procedures

. Climatic and weather conditions

. Lodging facilities for crew
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Telecommunication

Governing body which regulates marine radio

frequencieg., sea and rescue operations, telephone and

telex gervices

Marine Radio

. Listing of land based Marine Radio Stations
operating Highseas Marine single side band
frequencies, also VHF FM Marine stations

. Channels, hours of operation and restrictions

. Weather station location on islands. closest to
island, broadcast frequencies and schedule

. Special 1licensing requirements for Hokule'a,
escort vessel and amateur radio operations

. Rules and regulations
Operating habits amongst local boaters

Rescue Agency

. Notify whom Hokule'a is coming

. Contact whom in case of emergencies

. Radio frequencies and times

. Source of local nautical charts
Limitations and restrictions in this area

Owerseas Telephone Telex Company

. Houre of operation. prices., location

Televieion Documentation

Procedures

T
L
L 3

Governing Body and person to contact for interviews
of government officials

Restrictions on entry of film and recording
equipment, where filming can take place or on subject
matter

Local customs and traditions about cameras and tape
recorders

Permits and licenses required for film production
Television or film unions that need to be consulted
National ©press agency chesssenerol==mEerrifiy which
represents the governments _official vieus.

e LT of OWSeds Press Represuntliey o
Pre-production Planning and Research Uﬂ""ﬂd"% \TioA

Local literature research =5

CoMTACT §.

Consultation with scholars and community research
people

Identify people and locatione for production activity
Prepare detailed shooting script

Determine appropriate egquipment for climate and
shooting conditions

Logistice of production activity

Eyalugtion [duuhad

Explore development of instructional materials for
Pacific nations

Consider tramnslation of slide presentation, film and
video tape in (Fijian) language

Offer speakers for community/educational presentations



Media

. National and local newspapers

. Commercial and Public Television

. Local outlets to international press, wire

. Correspondents/reporters for overseas publications

Ancillary

. Hotel accomodations

. Transportation services (air, surface and ground)
. Banking facilities

. Postal facilities

. Shipment of freight in and out

. Hospital and medical resources

. Headquarters for Hokule'a

V30
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VOYAGING SQCIETY

BOX 19000-A + HONOLULU » HAWAII 86818

January 30, 1985

Sir Graham Lattimore
RD #1
Paparos, New Zealand

Dear Sir Graham:

Thank you and Lady Lattimore for an enjoyable experience,
though too brief. 1 appreciate your candid direction as to
Maoridom protecol.

As discussed, this communication is a request on behalf
of the Polynesian Voyaging Society of Hawaii, and particularly
the Hawaiians to the Maori Tribal Council for permission for
our canoe, Hokule'a, and our crew, to make landfall on the
eastern coast of your North Island.

The Polynesian Voyaging Society of Hawaii has the rare

:‘gportunity to address the question as to how the Polynesians

ht have been able to populate what Captain Cook described
as "the greatest nation on earth,” by the use of appropriate
designed vessels combined with skilled environmental related
navigational seamanship. In the words of your and our Sir
Peter Buck, "the lack of nmautical instruments makes the
successful voyages all the more remarkable, for the naviga-
tional problems were solved with the naked eye and the
exercise of human judgment." We know that we got there, we
don't know exactly how. We intend to gain more knowledge.

The Society has at its disposal:

© A proven seaworthy performance replica of an ancient
double-hull Poly‘nesgm Voyaging canoe, "Hokule's";

© A navigator whom you have met, our son Nainoa, who
sailed the Hokule'as for more than 6,000 miles
including a trip to Tahiti and return to Hawaii without
the use of any modern navigational instruments. He is
the first Hawaiian in over 1,000 years to have ac-

s - =t gl
VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY



o YR b i B R 4 SRS 1o o s

e —

Sir Graham Lattimore
Page 2
January 30, 1985

complished such a feat.

© A crew, most of whom are Hawaiians, intensely committed
to the rediscovery; therefore, rearticulation of our
beginnings "from whence we have come."

Combining the above, we are prepared to retrace five of
the seven major scientifically significant discovery routes
of the Polynesians of old.

The proposed 1985-8B7 "Voyage of Rediscovery' includes
the following five routes:

© Hawaii to the Tuamotus and Tahiti along a traditiomal
departure route "Kealaikahiki" the way to Tahiti;

© Tahiti through Raiatea and the Cook Islands to New
Zealand;

O Samoa eastward to Eastern Polynesia;

© Inter-island sailing within Eastern Polynesia; and

© Marquesas to Hawaii

Our Sail Plan, which ie subject to changes, is a time
estimate, calling for a departure date of July 1, 1985 and
return date of May 1987. As we document the seafaring efforts,
we are also anxious to experience a cultural interchange with
the peoples of our ports-of-call, especially the Polynesians.
We are anxious to document this experience as well as our
navigational lx{eriences for educational purposes for us, our
children, as well as the peoples of the world. We would
appreciate Maoridom's participation in this Tare opportunity.

At & meeting at the Kamehameha Schools between the Maori
delegation returning home from the presentation of Maori Art
in New York City and other members of the Kamehameha Schools,
1 made a verbal request for permission to make landfall.
Since plans were then very tenistive, Sir James Henare suggested
that we make contact when our plans were more solidified. I am
of the assumption that this letter will be shared with Sir
James as a means of involving him and others of your choosing.

For your deliberation, we include a summary of our progranm.
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Should the Tribal Council view our request favorable, we
will send a delegation to work out details in preparation
for & mutually productive visit. The estimated time of
arrival of the Hokule'a in New Zealand is the end of

December 1985.

Again Sir Graham, thank Eau and Lady Lattimore for an
enjoyable wvisit. We look forward to your next stopover in
Hawaii. Please let us know when you plan to be here.

Hoping to hear from you soon,

Myron B.j‘I‘hampson

Enc.




October Z1, 1784

To: Marleen Among

From: Len

Sub ject: Requirements for Protocol letter from PVYS under
Myron Thompson™s signaturs.

The five areas to communicate with our Host Natiens

1. Governing body which regulates Marine Radio
Freguencies

2. Boverning body which handles Safety at sea network,
(Rescue patrol, MNavy or Coast Guard Service)

3. BGoverning beody which handles telephone or telex
service, and "Marine Operator"” phone service.

4, Governing body which will handle freight in and out
of their MNation (Customs)

S. Freight connections

Once put in touch with Governing body or private
individual, I will ask the following questions:
1. Marine radio.

A. A listing of land based Marine Radio Stations
operating on Highseas Marine single side band freguencies
with ships at sea. Also VHF FM marine stations.

1) MNeed to know channels they u=se, their
hours of aperatiaon, billing (if appropriate) and
restrictions

BE. MWeather station locations

1) On Island

2) Closest to Island

3) Broadcast time schedules

4) Frequencies that they broadcast on

C. Special licensing reguirements:

1) For both wvessals

2) amateuwr radio operations

D. Rules and regul ations

E. Operating habits amoungst local boaters

2. Rescue agency.

A. Notify Hokule’a is coming

B. Who do we contact, in case of emmergencies

C- Radio frequencies and times

D. Hospital and physician facialities

E. Bood source of local nautical charts

Fe Limitations and restrictions within area




3. Public correspondance {(telephone company)
A. Prices
B. Billing arrangements in advance
C. Where we can engage service. Telex Office,
phone booths or hotel lobbies
D. Hows of operations. Want to be able to
schedule line up of TV, press, and crew members for back to
back long distance conversations
4. Customs handling of spare parts and equipment
. Frocedures for transparting spare parts,
eguipment which has to be repaired, and new equipment to be
installed on "Vessals in Transit".
E. Locations of post offices and airport facility
C. Duty rates, if applicable
g Freight. What agencies ar private anterprise
companies can we contact for freight shipments.

- e e o i e TSR S

e sk L a1

A el o e

53

e e i B e P,



EXTERNAL AFFAIRS STEERING COMMITTEE — MINUTES

Tuesday, October 23, 198L
Hawaii Publiec Television

Present: Een Withington, Tom Coffman, Bob Worthington,
Chris Conybeare, Laura Thompson, Marlene Among

The purpose of the meeting was to discuss the needs and
concerns of the followikgrindi¥iduals and their respective
areas of responsibility:

Hokule'a Communication - Len Withington
Documentary = Chris Conybeare

Press/Public Information Program - Tom Coffman
Governmental Protocol - Bob Worthington

Hokule'a Communication. Withington discussed the various
communication possibilities between land and sea and the
capabilities and problems of the equipment. Discussion
centered around the voyage in 1980 and the lack of communication
for approximately four days. This presented a great deal of
stress because of not being able to know the sa%ety of crew
and vessel, and also dealing with the press in a calm, non-—
chalant fashion. It was suggested that perhaps there are
other alternative communication methods to be looked at.

An inquiry will be made with the University of Hawaii to see
if the PEACESAT program can be utilized for the voyage.

|hgg?entagz. Conybeare discussed his concern with the
various labor unions, and working out the details with the

shooting permits and fees. These are important details
which need to worked out before the canoce leaves,

Press/Public Information ProEram. Coffman suggested that
we get a reporter Irom Hawail rough the support of the
airlines) to cover the Tahiti area, Samoa, Fiji and possibly
New Zealand. He stressed that at each destination, we need
to know who to contact with the local press, and what outlets
to the mainland press exist {UPIz API, ete. Constant
communication back to Hawaii is important. We need to keep
the people informed and involved.

Governmental Protocol. Worthington suggested that the
PVS Dulld a network ol support with representatives of
foreign governments and government representatives in Hawaii.
The process in which to accomplish this support will be:
(a) a letter from Governor Arivoshi to the host governments
stating that the State of Hawaii endorses the PVS/Hokule'a
project; (b) a follow-up letter from the PVS (Thompson)
restating our mission and requesting assistance/cooperatio
clearance and the designation of a liasion person; and to
(¢) inform the U. S. Department, Pacific Islands Desk of
the Hokule'a's project.
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M TES = EXTERNAL AFFATRS STEERING COMMITTEE

October 23, 198L

Governmental Protocol.(continued)

Worthington met with the newly appointed U. S.
Ambassador to Fiji, Edward Dillery and presented him with
the PVS portfolio. Dillery acknowledged that it is appropriate
not to follow striet diplomatic protocol, but instead to
mix—-it-up with a Pacific approach.

Discussion centered on the importance of also establishing
a community support group at each of Hokule'a's destinations,
which should include canoe makers. A list will be developed.

Worthington informed the committee members that in 1985
from Jiily 28 to August 10, the following events will be
taking place in the Cook Islands: Cook Islands Comstitution
Celebrations, Pre-South Pacific Forum Meetd@pgs, South
Pacific Forum, South Pacific Mini-Games, and the Paecific
Island Conference.

By Tuesday, October 30, a list will be submitted to Marlene
outlining specific items of the needs of each committee
member.

It was agreed by the committee members that January 1985
would be the appropriate time to send the PVS representatives
to the various destinations to work out the necessary details
and lay the groundwork for the voyage.

The committee will meet in approximately two weeks.

'3
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TO:

FROM:

SUBJ:

March 28, 1985

Pinky

Marlene

Advance Delegation to Papeete

Chris Conybeare is leaving for Tahiti tomorrow (3/29) and will
be hand delivering copies of our addendum and brochure to the
following individuals:

Jacque Teheiura

Minister of Education and Culture

Gaston Flosse
President of French Polynesia

Rodreque Legaic

Director of the Port

Geffry Salmon
Office of Cultural Affairs

Gerard Cowan
Chief of Events/Festivities

Captain Louis Le Caill

Capitaine De Port
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CONTACTS = ~ AMERICAN SAMOA

The Honorable

High Chief A. P. Lutali
Government of American Samoa
Pago Pago, American Samoa

Mr. Fofo I. F. Sunia

American Samoa Delegate to the U. S. Congress
U. S. Department of State

Washington, D. C. 20520

John Togiola

American Samoa Liaison Officer
3049 Ualena Street, Suite 1015
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Ms. Lydia Faleafine -
Special Projects Coordinator
Territory of American Samoa
0ffice of the Govermnor
Fagatogo 96799
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CORTACTS: WESTERN SAMOA

The Right Honorable
Tofilau Eti

Prime Minister

Government of Western Samoa
Apila, Western Samoa

Dr. Te's I. Fairbairn

Research Associate

Project Director

Indigenous Business Development Project )
Pacific Islands Development Program JAB 4108
East-West Center, 1777 East-West Road
Homolulu, Hawaii 96848
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CONTACTS: TONGA

His Royal Highness

Prince Fatafehi Tu'ipelehake
Prime Minister

Kingdom of Tonga
Nuku'alofa, Tonga

M. Kalo L. Sockop

President of the Tongan Community, Hawaii
1475 Kumakami Loop

Honolulu, Hawaii 96821

red
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CONTACTS : COOK_ISLANDS

The Right Honorable
Sir Thomas Davis K.B.E.
Prime Minister

Cook Islands Government
Rarotonga, Cook Islands

Robert Worthington

Cook Islands Representative, Hawaii
Kamehameha Schools #16

Kapalama Heights

Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

Pa Tapaeru Ariki
President

House of Ariki
Rarotonga, Cook Islands

Honorable Geoffrey Henry
Minister of Culture and Arts
Rarotonga, Cook Islands

Ron Powell
Rarotonga, Cook Islands

et e
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CONTACTS : FILJI

The Right Honorable
Ratu Sir Kamisese Mara
Prime Minister

Fiji Government

Suva, Fiji

Mr. Filipe Bole

Director

Pacific Islands Development Program
East-West Center

1777 East-West Road

Honolulu, Hawaii 96848

Ron and Majorie Crocombe
University of South Pacific
P.0, Box 1168 '

Suva, Fiji

Epeli Hauofa

University of South Pacific
P.0. Box 1168

Suva, Fiji

Manoa Rasigatale
Pacific Harbour
Dance Theatre of Fiji
Pacific Harbour, Fiji

Dr. Macu Salato
Suva, Fiji

Vula/Chris Saumaiwai

P.0. Box 1206

Buva, Fiji
(ethnomusicologist)
Randy/Konai Thaman
University of South Pacific
P.0. Box 1168

Suva, Fiji

{Geographer)

Peter: Howard

Permanent Secretary for Home Affairs
Ministry of HOme Affairs

Suva, Fiji

o
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FLJI

Albert Wendt

University of South Pacific
P.0. Box 1168

Suva, Fiji

(Contemporary Polynesian writer

Lili Varani

Institute of Pacific Studies
P.0. Box 1168

Suwa, Fiji

{Crocombe's secretary)
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CONTACTS : NEW ZEALAND

The Right Honorable
David Lange

Prime Minister

New Zealand Government
Parliament House
Wellington, New Zealand

Sir Graham Lattimore
RD #L
Paparos, New Zealand

Mr. Tuti Tukaokao

65 Queen Road
Tauranga, New Zealand
(Carver)

Mr. John Dorrance
Director

0ffice of Australia/Mew Zealand Affairs
U. 5. Department of State

Washington, D. C. 20520

Mr. Jim Degnan

N. Z. Government Trade Correspondent
Air New Zealand, Suite 1700

2270 Kalakaua Avenue
Honmolulu, Hawaii 96815

George Andrews
Television New Zealand
P.0. Box 3819
Auckland, New Zealand

Aroha Mead

Television New Zealand
P.0. Box 3819
Auckland, New Zealand

John and Catherine Rangihau

University of Waikato
Private Bag
Hamilton, New Zealand




CONTACTS: FRENCH POLYNESIA

His Ezmcellency

Mr. Claude Cheysson

Minister

Ministry of Exterior Relations
23 Rue La Perouse

75008 Paris, France

His Excellency

Mr. Gaston Flosse

President of The Territorial Government
Papeete, Tahiti, French Polynesia

Mr. D. Steven May

EAT/TIA

Office of French Affairs
French Polynesia Desk Officer
U. 5. Department of State
Washington, D. C. 20520

Mrs. Nicole Dupont

Honorary French Consulate for Fremch Polynesia
2220 Kalakaua Avenue

Honolulu, Hawaii 96815

Alban Ellacott
Tainui Association
Papeete, Tahiti

Warren Ellacott
Fare Ute
Papeete, Tahiti

Heuri Hiro

Director, Centre D'Accueil
Hostel

Papeete, Tahiti

Jean Juventin
Mayor
Papeete, Tahiti

Joseph EKimetete

Vallee De La Mission
Papeete, Tahiti
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FRENCH POLYNESIA

Captain Louis Le Caill
Capitaine De Port

B.P. 91

Papeete, Tahiti

John Lee
Bora Bora

Rodrique Legaic
Director of the Port
Papeete, Tahiti

Al Prince
Editor, Tahiti Bulletin
Papeete, Tahiti

Tiara Sanford

efo Tahiti Tourist Bureau
P.0. Box 65

Pap-ete, Tahiti

Francis Teai
P.0. Box 508
Papeete, Tahiti
(Musician)

Leon Vongue
B.P. 2910
Papeete, Tahiti
(Photographer)

Geffry Salmon

Te Fare Tauhiti Nui

0ff. Terr. D'Actiom Culturelle
Papeete, Tahiti

Gerard Cowan

thief of Events/Festivities
Department/OTAC

Fapeete, Tahiti

Jacque Teheiura
Minister of Education and Culture
Papeete, Tahiti
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POLYHE;I&N VOYAGING SOCIETY -

Complete List

Name and Address
v ANDREWS, GEORGE
TELEVISION NEW ZEAL AND
P.0. BOX 3B1O
AUCKLAND, NEW ZEAL AND
CARLSON, HANZ
TAINUI
M.1.M.C. DE PAOFAI
PAPEETE, TAHITI
COWAN. GERARD
CHIEF OF EVENTS/FESTIVITIES
DEPT., OTAC
PAPEETE, TAHITI
CROCOMBE, RON/MAJORIE
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH PACIFIC
P.0. BOX 1168
SUVA, FIJI
ELLACOTT, ALBAN
TAINUI ASSOCIATION

PAPEETE, TAHITI
ELLACOTT., WARREN
FARE UTE

PAPEETE, TAHITI

HAUOFA. EPELI

UNIVERSITY OF SO0UTH PACIFIC
P.0O. BOX 1168

SUYA, FIJI

HIRO, HEURI

DIRECTOR, CENTRE D'ACCUEIL
HOSTEL

PAPEETE, TAHITI

JUYENTIN, JEAN

MAYOR

PAPEETE, TAHITI

b
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POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY -
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Complete List

Name and Address

KIMETETE., JOSEPH
YALLEE DE LA MISSION

PAPEETE., TAHITI

LE CAILL. CAPT. LOUIS (LULU}
CAPITAINE DE PORT

B.P. 91

PAPEETE, TAHITI

—_—— *

LEE., JOHN

BORABORA
LEGAIC, RODRIQUE
DIRECTOR OF THE PORT

PAPEETE, TAHITI
vMEAD, AROHA
TELEVISION NEW ZEALAND
P.0O. BOX 3819
AUCKLAND,NEW ZEALAND

= -

POWELL, RON_

RAROTONGA

COOK ISLANDS

-

v'PRINCE, AL

EDITOR, TAHITI BULLETIN
PAPEETE. TAHITI

RANGIHAU, JOHN/CATHERINE
UNIVERSITY OF WAIKATO
PRIVATE BAG

HAMILTON, NEW ZEALAND
RASIGATALE, MANOA
PACIFIC HARBOUR

DANCE THEATRE OF FIJI
PACIFIC HARBOUR,FIJI
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POLYNESIAN VYOYAGING SGCIETY -

EmSSs=s==SEESSESiSSZISESS=S=EESF -

Complete List

Name and Address

SALATO, DR. MACU

SUVA, FLJI

V;ANFORD; TIARE
C/0 TAHITI TOURIST BUREAU
P.0. BOX 65
PAPEETE, TAHITI

-

SAUMAIWAL, ?ULA}CHRIS ’

(mtorcsr™ )
PAPEETE, TAHITI

[ILLEGIBL

SUVA, FIJI

_———

TEAI, FRANCIS
|

| 5 THAMAN, RANDY/KONAI Uzﬂﬂ«

[ ] { UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH PACIFIC (?ﬂﬂ'f )
P.0. BOX 1168

SUVA, FITI

_—

YONGUE, LEON %
B.P. 2910 9—7% |

PAPEETE, TAHITI

WENDT, ALBERT ﬂ;ﬂ'

UNIVYERSITY OF SOUTH PACIFIC

P.0. BOX 1168 P ‘ )
SUVA, FIJI ’ZB “

i s bt (wcel? )

150

e e e A iﬂ




ULLEGIBLE

SR

F|
R

e Ty

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY -

'
L .o

SALMON ., GEFFRY
TE FARE TAUHITI NUI

OFF. TERR. D'ACTION CULTURELLE

PAPEETE, TAHITI

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

Complete List

Name and Address

VARANLI, LILI

INSTITUTE OF PACIFIC STUDIES
P.0O. BOX 1168

SUVA, FITI

iten. ilmer—
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26 December 1984

T0: Pinky Thompson, Gordon Piianaia, Bob Worthington, and
other persons concermned.
FROM: Ray Lanterman

RE: Contacts in New Zealand:
Mr, Tuti Tukaokao

Tauranga, NZ

A Vaori carver who is a master cance-builder. He carved a
ceremonial canoe for Tauranga from a 300-=year-old Kauri
tree; the vessel is on display in a waterfront park in
Tauranga. He was in Hawzii a few years ago and while
here spent some time with Herb Kane. In December he sent
me a note in which he offered to help in any way he can.

Iwrote back outlining our proposed 1985 sail, telling him
our advance party will probably contact him, but cautioning
him that the voyage depends on many factors, so he will not
get the idea that we are saying positively that Hokule'a
will get to New Zealand, or when.

HERE ARE SOME EXCERPTS from a2 small book entitled,"TE AWANUI,
THE STORY OF A CANOE," published in 1973 by the Taurangz
Maori Cultural and Promotional Committee:

"...Tauranga should have its own ceremonial canoce.,.the
committee had to find...a2 skilled carver...

"Tuti Tukaokao (was) Adult Tutor of the Maori Arts and Crafts
School...he had no qualms in tackling the task,,.,

"esoIf this Tauranga citizen won't admit he is a master
carver, most of New Zealand will,.."

ALS0: Dr, Terry Barrow, FVS member, knows many yachismen

and boating people in He lives in Honolulu and may be
contacted at phone “
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DEF{GF!TMENT OF FINANCIAL AID
ikapﬁlama Heights

Honoluly, Hawaii 56817

KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS / BERNICE PAUAHI BISHOP ESTATE

October 29, 1984

T0: Myron Thompson
FROM: Bob Hnrthingtnnw
SUBJECT: Governor AriyoshikLetter to Heads of Foreign Governments

During your absence, I met with the recently appointed U.S. Ambassador

to Fiji, Edward Dillery to discuss the Holukea project and presented

him with the PVS portfolio. Dillery approves of PVS approach to the U.S. State
Dept. and also individual letters to foreign governments. Dillery in-

dicated he would speak to Richard Dols, Pacific Islands Desk, U.S5. Dept.

and apprise him of the Hokulea project and your intention to make per-

sonal contact with the Pacific Islands Desk. In addition, Dillery
acknowledged it is appropriate not to follow strict diplomatic protocol,

but instead to mix-it-up with a Pacific approach.

Please find attached the draft letter for Governor Ariyoshi to review
for communication with heads of foreign governments. Some comments are

in order:

Objectives of the letter

To communicate with host governments that the Governor and
the State of Hawaii endorses the PVS/Hokulea project.

To validate meaningful Hawaii support for PVS/Hokulea via
Tegislatures $125,000 grant and the availability of Hawaii
Public Television resources.

Seek support and guidance from overseas host governments.
Open the way for PVS follow-up letter.

Introduce Myron Thompson as a Hawaiian leader. This is
iggortant. It is to the PVS/Hokulea's advantage that you

nown as an indigenous person. Unfortunately your Ist,
middle and last names do not connote your ethnic Hawaiian
background. This must be projected thereby, making indigenous
foreign government officials more receptive to PVS.

Notat ions

Government Representatives in Hawaii: Some recommended individuals
to receive carbon copies are not official representatives, however,
they are recognized as defacto representatives in the Honolulu
community. It's prudent to include them as part of the local support
network.

157
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Myron Thompson
Page 2

French

. Per our discussion, after Governor Ariyoshi finalizes the
draft letter, you should have S. Rambler translate the letter
into French for the Governor's signature. Mr. Ohre, High
Commissioner, is now the official representative of the
national French Government but not the local government.

French Polynesia

. Gaston Flosse is now President of the local autonomy government.
It is appropriate to send him an individual letter translated
into French.

Tonga

It is not diplomatic to write the King of Tonga, rather it is
the Prime Minister who should receive correspondence.

Fiji technically is not par"t of Polynesia. The letter is more
generalized, (ie. "South Sea Islands) to acknowledge this
subtle difference.

American Samoa

There will be a new governor as of Nov. 6, 1984. It would be
appropriate to address the letter to the Governor-elect, whoever
that maybe.

cc:  Marlene M Jfgal—

P.S. Time is of the essence; in order to expedite the processing of this
Tetter from the Governor's office, may we know the name of the
designated person, (Governor's secretary, Francis Lum?), who will
rewrite the draft letter for the Governor's signature?

H\J
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 POLYNESIAN
4 VOYAGING SOCIETY A

BOX 19000-4A / HONOLULY / HAWAII 26819

January 14, 1985

The Honorable George Ariyoshl
Governor, 3tate of Hawaii
Hawall State Capltol
Honolulu, Hawail 96813

Dear Governor Ariyoshi:

This letter seeks your kokua to notify and request permission
from the Heads of State of those Polyneslan island nations which
i Hokule'a, navigated by Nainoa, will wvisit during the years 1985
; through part of 1987.

The Polynesian Voyaging Society and the Hawail Maritime Center
through this venture are desirous of achieving the following

goals: ‘

1. Seientifie

¥ To retrieve and reconstruct knowledge of how
Polynesla became "the most extensive nation on i
earth"

¥ To navigate widely in many directions, without i
instruments through widely varying sea and weather i
conditions

* To document the wayfinding process of the ?
navigator and the performance of the canoe :

2. Cultural

# To awaken pride and understanding in the golden
age of Polynesian voyagling

e e ke i

* To form or expand relationships with Polynesian
1slanders
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Page Two

The Honorable George Ariyoshi

President

e o R

Sincerely,

¥ To invite particlpation in a gathering of
Pacific canoes in Honolulu Harbor

Educational

¥ To learn about the Polynesian islands, and to
involve Hawall's people, particularly students,
in this learning process

* To document what we learn
¥ To help establish an educational ecenter in

Honolulu Harbor on Hokule'a and the VOYAGE QF
REDISCOVERY

Our sail plan I1ncludes a voyage from Hawail through Tahiti,
the Cook Islands and on to New Zealand. After a layover the
Hokule'a will continue to Fiji, Samoa and return to Hawailil
via the Cooks, Ralatea, Marquesas.

The Hokule'a 1s being readied and our c¢rew is prepared. We
now need your kokua and the permissions to wvisit.

OQur attachments include the followlng:

1l. Summary of the voyage

2. Draft letter to be used as a guide for letters
to the Heads of State

3. List of names and addresses of those to be
contacted

We thank you for'your continued interest.

Myron B. Thompson
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Dear (Prince Tu'ipelehake),

Greetings from your North Pacific cousins.

My purpose in writing is to begin communication about an exciting
venture: Hokule'a will sail again on a Voyage of Rediscovery. You may
recall that this double-hulled Hawaiian canoe's first journey was to
Tahiti, in 1976. The feat was repeated in 1980. These journeys, across
6,000 miles of open ocean, demonstrated anew the courage of early
Polynesian voyagers and the practicality of navigation by nature, not
instruments. These were indeed people of daring intelligence.

A third voyage is planned for 1985. Building on previous success,
it is intended to steer a course which links the South Sea IsTanders ---
Tonga, Fiji, French Polynesia, the Cook Islands, New Zealand, American
Samoa and Western Samoa --- a highway through the Pacific, stirring a
renewed sense of community amona Polynesians.

At present plans are well underway. The journey is to take 27
months. Enthusiastic support is being provided by Hawaii's people. For
example, the Hawaii State Legislature has earmarked $125,000 for this
venture, Further, media documentation is being done by Hawaii Public
Television. Such coverage will include filming in (the Kingdom of
Tonga) as well as other ports-of-call of the Hokule'a.

Focal point for these efforts is the Polynesian Voyaging Society,
a non-profit organization which is coordinating, planning and raising money
to underwrite costs. Its president is Myron B. Thompson, a Hawaiian leader
who currently is a Trustee of the The Kamehameha Schools/Bernice P. Bishop
Estate.

Of course, to be successful Hokule'a's third voyage must have the
approval of various nations it plans to visit. Therefore, in the near

future Mr. Thompson will be communicating with you. The Society would 1ike

permisssion from (the Kingdom of Tonga) for the Hokule'a to enter your
territory; also guidance and advice that the visit might be mutually
productive and rewarding. I write to assure you that the State of Hawaii
endorses Mr. Thompson and the Polynesian Voyaaing Society.

The Hokule'a is a symbol of rediscovery --- renewing a traditional
resource, canoe voyaging, that binds together all Pacific islanders. The
State of Hawaii would be honored to have the (the Kingdom of Tonga)
associated with it in this adventure of rediscovery.

Yours sincerely,

cc:
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Letters are to be sent to the following individuals:

ADDRESSEE

His Excellency
Mr. Claude Cheysson
inister

Ministry of Exterior Relations

23 Rue La Perouse
75008 Paris, France

His Excellency
Mr. Gaston Flosse
President of the Government

Papeete, Tahiti, French Polynesia

The Right Honorable

Sir Thomas Davis K.B.E.
Prime Minister

Cooks Islands Government
Rarotonga, Cooks Islands

His Royal Highness

Prince Fatafehi Tu'ipelehake
Prime Minister

Kinodom of Tonga

Nuku'alofa, Tonga

The Right Honorable
David Lange

Prime Minister

New Zealand Government
Parliament House
Wellington, New Zealand

The Right Honorable
Ratu Sir Kamisese Mara
Prime Minister

Fiji Government

Suva, Fiji

with COPY TO:

Mrs. Nicole Dupont

Honorary French Consulate for:
French Polynesia

2220 Kalakaua Avenue

Honolulu, Hawaii 96815

Mr. Alain Ohrel
High Commissioner
French Polynesia
Papeete, Tahiti

None

Mr. Robert Worthington

Cook Islands Representative, Hawaii
Kamehameha Schools #16

Kapalama Heicghts

HonoTulu, Hawaii 96817

Ms. Kalo L. Sookop

President of the Tongan Community, Hawaii
1475 Kumakami Loop

Honolulu, Hawaii 96821

Mr. Jim Deagnan

N.Z. Government Trade Correspondent
Air New Zealand, Suite 1700

2270 Kalakaua Avenue

Honolulu, Hawaii 96815

Mr. Filipe Bole

Director

Pacific Islands Development Program
East-Hest Center

1777 East-West Road

Honolulu, Hawaii 96848

1

e i o T A



b,

Page Two

ADDRESSEE

The Right Honorable
Tofilau Eti

Prime Minister

Government of Western Samoa
Apia, Western Samoa

The Honorable

{Governor Elect as of Nov. 6th)
Government of American Samoa
Pago Pago, American Samoa

with COPY TO:

Dr. Te'o I. Fairbairn
Research Associate
Project Director

Indigenous Business Development Project
Pacific Islands Development Program
East-West Center, 1777 East-West Road

Honolulu, Hawaii 96848

Mr. Viefu Epenesa

American Sampa Liaison Officer
3049 Ualena Street, Suite 1015
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Mr. Myron B. Thompson
President

Polynesian Voyaging Society
P.0. Box 19000 A

Honolulu, Hawaii 96819




HAWAII
PUBLIC
TELEVIZION

KHET Channel 11 Oahu
KMEB Channel 10 Maul

October 15, 1984

Mr. Bob Worthington
KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS
Kapalama Heights
Honolulu, Hawaii 96817
Dear Mr'l. Worthington:

Attached is a very rough draft for Governor Ariyoshi.

Writing

this type of letter is a learning process for me, so please

add, delete, change.
Thank you so very much for your help.

Sincerely,

[Vl ome—

Operated by the Hawali Public Broadcastimg Authority

Honolulu, Hawall 56322
Telsphone (808) 9557878
Telex 723-9553




Dear

I am writing on behalf of the Polynesian Voyaging Society requesting
permission of your government to allow the voyaging canoce, Hokule'a
entry into and travel throughout your islands in (date)

The Polynesian Voyaging Society built Hokule'a and first sailed it
to and from Tahiti in 1976. This voyage of Hokule'a demonstrated
that it was possible for the Polynesians to sail purposefully between
Hawaii and Tahiti by nmon-instrument navigation and voyaging cances.
In 1980 Hokule'a repeated this demonstration and revived the art of
non-instrument navigation in Polynesia, through the success of part-
Hawaiian, student navigator, Nainoa Thmnpson;

A third voyage of the Hokule'a is planned for 1985. The Polynesian
Voyaging Society is undertaking the next major development in an
historically important effort. The coming voyage is vastly more
complex and ambitious, and will cover a much longer distance.

The first two voyages had only one basic destination, Tahiti.
This third voyage has many destinations -- the Tuamotus, the Marquesas,
Tahiti, the Society Islands, the Cook Islands, American and Western
Samoa, Fiji, New Zealand and Tonga.

This voyage will last 27 months. It will renew relationships among
Polynesians which have been dormant for hundreds and even thousands
of years. MNafnoa Thompson will undertake a staggering navigational
challenge -- navigating in all directions, in the widely varying
conditions of the central and western Pacific, without instrument.
This will further dramatize the true dimensions achieved in ocean
voyaging by ancient Polynesians.

In both cultural and scientific terms, this voyage will add enormously
to the positive impact already generated by the Hawaii-Tahiti voyages.
This coming voyage will touch people throughout the Pacific, and indeed
the entire globe. This is a VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY. It will carry
the theme of Polynesian renewal throughout the Central and Western Pacific.
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Hokule'a is the preeminent symbol of rediscovery, and we look with
great pride to her participation with our Polynesian cousins.

Mr. Worthington, the following is a summary of opals for the voyage.
I don't know if you want to include them.

CULTURAL - To awaken people to the extent of Polynesian voyaging
heritage, and to lay the basis for a gathering of cances
in Honolulu harbor from throughout the Pacific.

SCIENTIFIC - To retrace the Polynesian migration routes from the
Southwestern to the Central Pacific. Winds, currents
and the star compass are considerably different than for
the route already retraced by Hokule'a from the Central
to the North Pacific.

To document the wayfinding process of navigator Nainoa
Thompson as he solves these navigational oproblems which
confronted his ancestors.

EDUCATIONAL - To document and disseminate the voyage in a wide range
of media; and to help establish a major educational
center in Honolulu harbor.
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SCHEDULE :
WHO:

TO WHOM:

CONTENT

PVS CORRESPONDENCE

Updated sail plan

. PVS President
. Introductory letter

Governor, Senator, State Dept.

. Which Govt's

French (Poly), Cook Is., Tonga, New Zealand, Samoas,
Fiji etc.

. Overseas Support Groups (carbon copy)
. Hawaii Support Groups . Reps of Govt's.

. Cook Is. Pacific Islands Conference {Gov. or his designated
Rep)

. Halau Kawaikapuokalani reception, arrival

history, mission, statement

. current support, state donors etc.
. Request for assistance/cooperation/clearance

. permission to enter waters & land
. immigration, health, customs
. accommodations
. where to land/berth
. refer us to appropriate government official/ministry
. designate liasion
meet with PVS coordinator

. 6ffer opportunities

. participation (crew member)
. media coverage

. lecture/film presentation
Enclosures

Portfolio

. sail plan

. PVS mission statement

. Chuck Larson Ka Wa'a Kaulua
. Funding Proposal
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FRANCE

His Excellency

Mr. Claude Chzysson

Minister )
Ministry of Exterior Relations
23 Rue La Perouse

75008 Paris, France

FRENCH POLYNESIA

Gaston Flosse
Vice President of The Assembly

Papeete, French Polynesia
RTain Ohrel

High Commissioner
French Polynesia

COOK_ISLANDS

The Right Honorable

Sir Thomas Davis K.B.E.
Prime Minister

Cook Islands Government
Rarotonga, Cook Islands

TONGA

His Majesty

King Taufa'alaau Tupou IV
Kingdom of Tonga
Nuku'alofa, Tcnga

NEW ZEALAND

The Right Honorable
David Lange

Prime Minister

New Zealand Government
Parliament House
Wellington, New Zealand

FIJI

The Right Honorable
Ratu 5ir Kamisese Mara
Prime Minister

Fiji Government

Suva, Fiji

WESTERN SAMOA

The Right Honorable

Tofilau Eti

Prime Minister

Government of Western Samoa
Apia, Western Samoa

AMERICAN SAMDA

The Honorable

Peter T. Coleman

Government of American Samoa
Pago Pago, American Samoa
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